OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

There will be a Regular meeting of the City of Stoughton Utilities Committee on Monday, July 16, 2012 to be held at
5:00 p.m. in the Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room of the Stoughton Utilities Administration Office in the
Stoughton Utilities Building, 600 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton, W1 53589.

AGENDA:

Call To Order.
Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda. (All items are considered routine and will be enacted upon by

one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Stoughton Utilities Committee member

so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the consent agenda and be considered on the regular

agenda.) (Action.)

a) Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report.

b) Draft Minutes of the June 12, 2012 Special and June 18, 2012 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meetings.

c) Stoughton Utilities May 2012 Financial Summaries.

d) Stoughton Utilities May 2012 Statistical Information.

e) Stoughton Utilities Communications.

f) Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar.

g) Stoughton Utilities June Activities Report.

BUSINESS:

1.

©NO O WN

©

10.

Status of the Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) to The Stoughton Common Council.
(Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2012 Ten-Year (2013-2022) Capital Projects Program. (Action.)
Proposed Filling Of The Vacant Wastewater Operator | Position. (Action.)

Stoughton Utilities RoundUp Donation. (Action.)

Stoughton Utilities Governance. (Discussion and Possible Action.)

Stoughton Utilities Engineering Technician Il Efforts. (Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Studies Annual Status Report. (Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Participation In The 2013 City Of Stoughton Budgeting For Outcomes (BFO) Program.
(Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Meeting Agenda ltem(s). (Discussion.)

Streetlight inquiry. (Discussion and Possible Action.)

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Donna L. Olson,
Stoughton Utilities Committee Chairperson

July 12, 2012

Notices Sent To:

Mayor Donna L. Olson, Chair

Alderperson Michael Engelberger

Alderperson Eric Hohol, Vice-Chair, Common Council Liaison
Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu

Stoughton Utilities Committee Citizen Member David Erdman
Stoughton Utilities Committee Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny
Stoughton Utilities Citizen Member Alan Staats

Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent Sean Grady
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.



cc: Sidney Boersma
Carl Sampson
Stoughton Common Council Members
Stoughton Utilities and MEUW Southeastern Regional Safety Coordinator Christopher A. Belz
Stoughton Utilities Billing and Consumer Services Technician Erin N. Bothum
Stoughton City Media Services Director William H. Brehm
Stoughton City Attorney Matthew P. Dregne
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian G. Erickson
Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Deputy City Clerk and Confidential Secretary Maria P. (Pili) Hougan
Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager Kim M. Jennings, CPA
Stoughton Utilities and WPPI Energy Services Representative Corey Neeley.
Stoughton Library Administrative Assistant Debbie Myren
Stoughton City Clerk and Personnel Director Nick Probst
Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor Roger M. Thorson
Stoughton Utilities Electric Lead Line Worker Craig A. Wood
Stoughton Leadership Team
Stoughton Newspapers
Wisconsin State Journal

IMPORTANT: FIVE MEMBERS ARE NEEDED FOR A QUORUM: If a Stoughton Utilities Committee member
encounters a situation that may affect your scheduled participation, please contact Robert Kardasz or Sean Grady at 877-
7423 or 877-7416 respectively prior to 5:00p.m. or via e-mail at bkardasz @stoughtonutilities.com.

Itis possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of other committees of the Common Council of the City
of Stoughton may be in attendance at the above-mentioned meeting to gather information. No action will be taken by any
such group(s) at the above-mentioned meeting other than the Stoughton Utilities Committee consisting of Mayor Donna
Olson, Alderperson Michael Engelberger, Alderperson Eric Hohol, Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu, Citizen Member
David Erdman, Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, and Citizen Member Alan Staats.

Please note that items taken on the Consent Agenda will not be discussed. Any individual Stoughton Utilities Committee
member may request an item be removed from the consent.

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids
and services. For information or to request this service, please contact the Stoughton Utilities Director at (608) 877-7423.

An expanded meeting may constitute a quorum of the Common Council.

Current and past Stoughton Utilities Committee documents, including meeting notices, meeting packets, and meeting
minutes, are available for public download at http://uc.stoughtonutilities.com.



mailto:bkardasz@stoughtonutilities.com


Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 10, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Status Of The Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) To The
Stoughton Common Council.

The following items from the June 12, 2012 Special Utilities Committee Meeting and the
June 18, 2012 Regular Utilities Committee Meeting were either placed on file or
approved by the Stoughton Common Council on June 12, 2012 and June 26, 2012:

June 12, 2012 Business;

e Adopted the ordinance to approve the Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment
Facility Emergency Influent (Screw Pumps) Project.

June 26, 2012 Consent Agenda:

Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Regular May 14, 2012 Meeting Minutes.
Stoughton Utilities April 2012 Financial Summary.

Stoughton Utilities April 2012 Statistical Worksheet.

June 26, 2012 Business:

e Adopted the ordinance to approve the Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment
Facility And Sanitary Sewer Collection System 2011 Compliance Maintenance
Annual Report (CMAR).

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 10, 2011
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Brian G. Erickson - Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor

Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent
Brian R. Hoops - Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor
Kim M. Jennings, CPA - Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager
Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director
Roger M. Thorson — Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2012 Ten-Year (2013-2022) Capital Projects Program.
We have completed efforts to develop our proposed 2012Ten-Year (2013-2022) Capital Projects
Program. Our Stoughton Utilities proposed 2012 Ten-Year (2013-2022) Capital Projects Program is

provided for approval and recommendation to the Stoughton Common Council.

Encl.





Stoughton Utilities -- Program Summary Page: 1 of 1

Capital Projects Program -- 2013-2022 July 03, 2012
Division 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Grand Total
Electric Division $1,533,000.00 $1,725,000.00 $1,060,000.00 $510,000.00 $670,000.00 $4,015,000.00  $500,000.00 $780,000.00 $870,000.00 $820,000.00 $12,483,000.00
Water Division $339,000.00 $345,510.00 $634,520.00 $330,860.00 $379,120.00 $484,195.00 $296,385.00 $312,570.00 $245,225.00 $320,270.00 $3,687,655.00
Wastewater Division $2,886,300.00  $316,000.00 $1,003,000.00  $461,000.00 $925,500.00 $1,032,000.00  $728,000.00 $1,348,000.00  $1,299,000.00  $2,904,500.00  $12,903,300.00
Office / Planning Division $75,700.00 $14,000.00 $65,891.00 $84,300.00 $90,875.00 $26,800.00 $167,280.00 $33,400.00 $58,041.00 $80,700.00 $696,987.00

Annual Total: $4,834,000.00 $2,400,510.00 $2,763,411.00 $1,386,160.00 $2,065,495.00 $5,557,995.00 $1,691,665.00 $2,473,970.00 $2,472,266.00 $4,125,470.00 $29,770,942.00





Stoughton Utilities -- Electric Division

Page: 1 of 1

Capital Projects Program -- 2013-2022 July 03, 2012
Projects: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:
AMR Enhancements $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $80,000.00
Cable Thumper $ - $ - $35,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00
Cert. of Authority, Switching/Map Updates $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00
Demolition of house on West Substation property $10,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00
Distribution Addition - Business Park North (CO) $253,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $253,000.00
Distribution Addition - Feeder SN1 For Business Park $290,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $290,000.00
Distribution Addition - West Tie $ - $600,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $600,000.00
Distribution Capacity/Reconstruction Projects $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $5,000,000.00
Distribution Rebuild - CTH B: Williams to CTH N $ - $ - $230,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $230,000.00
Distribution Rebuild - CTH N: USH 51 to CTH B $ - $ - $285,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $285,000.00
SCADA Replacement $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $750,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $750,000.00
Street Lighting Upgrade - 250w HPS to LED $480,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $480,000.00
Substation: West substation construction $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $2,135,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $2,135,000.00
Substation: Transformer Replacement $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $590,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $590,000.00
Section Total: $1,533,000.00 $1,100,000.00 $1,050,000.00 $500,000.00 $560,000.00 $3,975,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $540,000.00 $10,758,000.00
Vehicles: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:
1992 - Utilities Fork Lift $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
1993 - Wire Reel Trailers $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00
1995 - Pole Trailer $ - $ - $10,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00
1998 - Electric Digger Truck #15 (CO) $ - $280,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00
1998 - Utilities Service Truck #14 (CO) $ - $40,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00
2003 - Electric Bucket Truck #2 (CO) $ - $280,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00
2003 - Meter Service Truck #8 (CO) $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
2007 - Administrative Car #11 $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00
2007 - Chipper $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00 § - $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00
2007 - Electric Digger Truck #5 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00 $280,000.00
2008 - Utilities Dump Truck No. 4 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,00000 § - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00
2010 - Electric Bucket Truck #16 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00 $ - $ - $280,000.00
2011 - Administrative Car #10 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $30,000.00
2011 - Electric Bucket Truck #12 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00 $ - $280,000.00
2011 - Utilities Service Truck #1 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $25,000.00
2011 - Utilities Service Truck #22 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $25,000.00
Battery Pack Replacements on Trk Nos. 12 & 16 $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00 $ - $20,000.00
Section Total: $ - $625,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $110,000.00 $40,000.00 $ - $280,000.00 $370,000.00 $280,000.00 $1,725,000.00
Grand Total: $1,533,000.00 $1,725,000.00 $1,060,000.00 $510,000.00 $670,000.00 $4,015,000.00 $500,000.00 $780,000.00 $870,000.00 $820,000.00 $12,483,000.00






Stoughton Utilities -- Water Division

Page: 1 of 1

Capital Projects Program -- 2013-2022 July 03, 2012
Projects: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:
2013 Main replace - 4th & Riverside Dr to Mil. St to Stoughton Ave  $300,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $300,000.00
2014 Main replace - Forton St/ Page to Division St + river crossing $22,000.00 $275,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $297,000.00
2015 Mian replace - Main St/ Page St to Van Buren St $ - $28,000.00  $425,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $453,000.00
2016 Main replace - Brickson St/ Page St to Division St river crossing $ - $ - $22,000.00 $275,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $297,000.00
2017 Main replace - Maple Ct / End of Maple Ct to Garden Ave $ - $ - $ - $4,300.00 $62,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $66,300.00
2017 Main replace - Milwaukee St/ East to Monroe St (loop) $ - $ - $ - $9,000.00 $111,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $120,000.00
2017 Main replace - Vernon St/ Franklin St to Kristi Lane $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00 $135,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $145,000.00
2018 Main replace - South St/ EastSt to Franklin St. $ - $ - $ - $ - $7,000.00 $105,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $112,000.00
2018 Main replace - Vernon / Kristi Lane to 500 feet E of ChaletDr  $ - $ - $ - $ - $14,000.00  $205,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $219,000.00
2019 Main Replace - East St/ E Academy St To E South ST $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $19,500.00  $260,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $279,500.00
2020 Main Replace - RR Xing / Industrial Park loop $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $16,100.00  $215,000.00 $ - $ - $231,100.00
2021 Main replace - Taft St/ N Page St to East end of Taft St $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $12,000.00 $160,000.00 $ - $172,000.00
2022 Main replace - Chicago St/ 4th St to End of Chicago St $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $18,700.00  $250,000.00 $268,700.00
2023 Main replace - Clyde St/ N Van Buren St to N Madison St $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $16,100.00 $16,100.00
Manhole Abandonment $7,000.00 $7,210.00 $7,410.00 $7,630.00 $7,860.00 $8,095.00 $8,335.00 $8,585.00 $8,845.00 $9,110.00 $80,080.00
System Study $ - $ - $34,500.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $39,675.00 $ - $ - $74,175.00
Valve Box Replacement $10,000.00 $10,300.00 $10,610.00 $10,930.00 $11,260.00 $11,600.00 $11,950.00 $12,310.00 $12,680.00 $13,060.00 $114,700.00
Well #4 - Rehab ( last rehab 2007 ) $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
Well #5 - Rehab ( last rehab 2009 ) $ - $ - $ - $ - $31,00000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00
Well #6 - Rehab ( last rehab 2006 ) $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $32,000.00  $57,000.00
Well #7 - Rehab ( last rehab 2010 ) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
Section Total: $339,000.00 $345,510.00 $524,520.00 $316,860.00 $379,120.00 $374,195.00 $296,385.00 $287,570.00 $200,225.00 $320,270.00 $3,383,655.00
Vehicles: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:
2000 - Water Service Truck #3 $ - $ - $45,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $45,000.00
2001 - Black Top Roller $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $ - $20,000.00
2002 - Utilities Dump Truck #6 $ - $ - $65,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $65,000.00
2010 - Water Srvice Truck # 23 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $25,000.00
2011 - Water Service Truck # 21 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $25,000.00
Backhoe $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $110,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $110,000.00
Trench Box $ - $ - $ - $14,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $14,000.00
Section Total: $ - $ - $110,000.00 $14,000.00 $ - $110,000.00 $ - $25,000.00 $45,000.00 $ - $304,000.00
Grand Total: $339,000.00 $345,510.00 $634,520.00 $330,860.00 $379,120.00 $484,195.00 $296,385.00 $312,570.00 $245,225.00 $320,270.00 $3,687,655.00






Stoughton Utilities -- Wastewater Division Page: 1 of 1

Capital Projects Program -- 2013-2022 July 03, 2012
Projects: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:

2013 Main replace (WT) Milwaukee St: 4th to Stoughton Ave $115,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $115,000.00
2013 Manhole replace (WW) Grant & Taft: spot repairs & 4-MH $60,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $60,000.00
2015 Main replace (Streets) W. Main st from Page to VanBuren $ - $12,000.00 $280,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $292,000.00
2016 Main replace (WW) Academy St: Garden to Nelson $ - $ - $25,000.00 $293,000.00 $28,000.00 $303,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $649,000.00
2017 Main repalce (WW) Garden Ave: Viaduct, Dunkirk to South & 8th $ - $ - $ - $15,000.00 $169,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $184,000.00
2017 Main replace (WT) Vernon St: Franklin to Henry $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00 $106,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $116,000.00
2017 Main replace (WW) West St: Page to Trail Interceptor $ - $ - $ - $23,000.00 $255,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $278,000.00
2018 Main replace (WT) South St: East to Academy $ - $ - $ - $ - $12,500.00  $130,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $142,500.00
2019 Main replace (WT) East St: Academy to South $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $17,000.00 $185,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $202,000.00
2019 Main replace (WW) Vernon St Interceptor: Academy to Henry $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $22,000.00 $257,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $279,000.00
2020 Main project (WT) Page St: West to Roby $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $15,000.00 $165,000.00 $ - $180,000.00
2020 Main replace (WW) Vernon St Interceptor: Henry to US 51 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $92,000.00 $615,000.00 $ - $ - $707,000.00
2021 Main project (WT) Taft St: Page to End $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $17,000.00  $202,000.00 $ - $ - $219,000.00
2022 Main project- (WT) Chicago St: 4th to End $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $22,000.00 $240,000.00 $262,000.00
2022 Main replace (WT) Page St: Chicago to Broadway $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00  $115,000.00 $125,000.00
2023 Main project (WT) Clyde St: Van Buren to Madison $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $16,000.00 $187,500.00 $203,500.00
2023 Main project (WW) Academy St: Garden to East $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $19,000.00 $19,000.00
Lift station - 8th Street $ - $11,000.00 $258,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $269,000.00
Lift station - East Wood $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00
Lift station - Stone Crest $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $41,000.00 $ - $ - $41,000.00
Lift station - Vennevoll $ - $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00
Plant - Additional sludge storage tank $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $48,000.00 $900,000.00 $948,000.00
Plant - Digester mixers replacement $560,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $560,000.00
Plant - Electrcial up Grade $1,560,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $1,560,000.00
Plant - Facilities studies $ - $ - $ - $ - $36,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $36,000.00
Plant - Influent Screw Pump $357,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $357,000.00
Plant - Madison MSD Full Scale Adaptive Management $14,300.00 $ - $ - $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $189,300.00
Plant - Phase Il ammonia removal project (If Needed) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $330,000.00 $600,000.00 $1,070,000.00 $2,000,000.00
Plant - Phase | | Ammonia removal pH adjustment project $ - $15,000.00 $140,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $155,000.00
Plant - Phosphorus Facility Plan (including status report 2013-2016) $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $5,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00
Plant - Phosphorus removal project (If Needed) $ - $ - $ - $ - $100,000.00 $150,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $288,000.00 $288,000.00 $856,000.00
Plant - Priamary clarifiers 1&2 New weirs and troughs $ - $ - $50,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $50,000.00
Plant - Primary clarifiers 1 & 2: Replace chains and wear stripes $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $77,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $77,000.00
Plant - UV disinfection upgrade project $ - $ - $ - $ - $103,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $103,000.00
Sanitary sewer cured in place lining projects / Manhole rehab $165,000.00 $140,000.00 $140,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $445,000.00
Sanitary Sewer System Study $ - $ - $35,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $75,000.00
Sewer system rehab: Replace manholes and mains $50,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $590,000.00

Section Total: $2,886,300.00 $253,000.00 $1,003,000.00 $461,000.00 $925,500.00 $707,000.00 $728,000.00 $1,303,000.00 $1,274,000.00 $2,904,500.00 $12,445,300.00

Vehicles: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:

2004 - Televising equipment #18 $ - $63,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $63,000.00

2005 - Wastewater service truck #7 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $45,000.00 $ - $ - $45,000.00

2008 - Jet Vac # 17 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $325,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $325,000.00

2011 - Wastewater service truck #9 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $25,000.00
Section Total: $ - $63,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $325,000.00 $ - $45,000.00 $25,000.00 $ - $458,000.00

Grand Total: $2,886,300.00 $316,000.00 $1,003,000.00 $461,000.00 $925,500.00 $1,032,000.00 $728,000.00 $1,348,000.00 $1,299,000.00 $2,904,500.00 $12,903,300.0l1






Stoughton Utilities -- Office / Planning Division

Page: 1 of 1

Capital Projects Program -- 2013-2022 July 03, 2012
Projects: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:
Administration building roof - 1996, 97,99 $ - $ - $ - $50,000.00 $51,500.00 $ - $109,180.00 $ - $ - $ - $210,680.00
Bill stuffing machine $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $8,200.00 $8,200.00
Copy Machine $22,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $23,000.00 $ - $45,000.00
Postage meter upgrade $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $7,000.00 $7,000.00
Replacement of utility building awnings $5,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $5,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00
Technology: Door Locks, office, wells, etc. $19,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $19,000.00
Technology: Printers, software, networking $23,700.00 $8,000.00 $58,291.00 $21,000.00 $35,375.00 $12,800.00 $52,100.00 $25,800.00 $25,141.00 $58,500.00 $320,707.00
Technology: SCADA controllers $ - $2,000.00 $ - $2,200.00 $ - $ - $2,000.00 $ - $2,200.00 $ - $8,400.00
Technology: Servers, file storage $6,000.00 $4,000.00 $7,600.00 $11,100.00 $4,000.00 $9,000.00 $4,000.00 $7,600.00 $7,700.00 $7,000.00 $68,000.00
Section Total:  $75,700.00 $14,000.00 $65,891.00 $84,300.00 $90,875.00 $26,800.00 $167,280.00 $33,400.00 $58,041.00 $80,700.00 $696,987.00
Grand Total:  $75,700.00 $14,000.00 $65,891.00 $84,300.00 $90,875.00 $26,800.00 $167,280.00  $33,400.00 $58,041.00 $80,700.00 $696,987.00







Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 10, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: I;’Ir:)opqged Filling Of The Vacant Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Operator
osition.

In response to the Wastewater Operator | position that became vacant on April 2, 2012,
we have evaluated our needs and determined that the vacancy will be best filled by
another Wastewater Operator I. This unrepresented position’s compensation scale is
$18.26 per hour to $20.30 per hour, and is budgeted for.

It is requested that the Stoughton Utilities Committee approve the filling of our vacant
Wastewater Operator | position with a compensation scale of $18.26 to $20.30 and
recommend the authorization to fill this position to the Stoughton Personnel Committee
on August 6, 2012 and to the Stoughton Common Council on August 14, 2012.

Encl.

cc: Sean O Grady-Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent
Brian G. Erickson-Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor
Brian R. Hoops-Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor
Kim M. Jennings, CPA-Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager
Nick Probst-Stoughton City Clerk and Personnel Director
Roger M. Thorson-Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor





Wastewater Operator 1

City of Stoughton
Position Description

Name: Department: Utilities Wastewater System Division
Position Title:  Wastewater Operator 1 Pay Grade: 8 FLSA: N
Date: November 2003 Reports To:  Wastewater System Supervisor

Purpose of Position

The purpose of this position is to maintain and operate the wastewater treatment facilities and sanitary sewer
collection system for the City of Stoughton. This position is intended to provide training leading to WDNR
advanced certification as a wastewater treatment plant operator.

Essential Duties and Responsibilities

The following duties are normal for this position. These are not to be construed as exclusive or all-
inclusive. Other duties may be required and assigned.

¢ Monitors and records pumps operations, chemical and flow levels.
o Performs plant operations tasks such as checking sludge blanket, etc.
o Performs routine maintenance to pumps, motors, valves, flow meter and other work orders.

e Assists with obtaining and preparing samples and sample testing for BOD, suspended solids, ph levels,
volatile solids, phosphorus, ammonia, fecal caliform, chlorine residual, etc. and calculate same.

e Televises, cleans and repairs sanitary sewer system.
e Serves on call status for the wastewater/water operations.
e Assists with water and electric operations as required.

o Performs plumbing tasks throughout treatment plant. Replaces pipes and valves. Performs carpentry
tasks as needed.

e Monitor, record and make adjustments to the wastewater/water SCADA System.
e Complies with all Stoughton Municipal Utilities safety programs.

¢ Receives and responds to customer inquiries and complaints; makes recommendations and performs
corrective action in response to customer inquiries and complaints.

e Assists with water and electric operations as required.





Wastewater Operator 1
Additional Tasks and Responsibilities

While the following tasks are necessary for the work of the unit, they are not an essential part of the
purpose of this position and may also be performed by other unit members.

e Performs custodial tasks.

e Paints surfaces.

¢ Removes Ice and snow from walkways and drives.

Minimum Training and Experience Required to Perform Essential Job Functions

High School diploma or equivalent with three years wastewater, water works, equipment operation, mechanics
or related experience. Commercial driver’s license with tanker and air brake certification required.

Physical and Mental Abilities Required to Perform Essential Job Functions

Language Ability and Interpersonal Communication

¢ Ability to analyze and categorize data and information in order to determine the relationship of the data
with reference to established criteria/standards. Ability to compare, count, differentiate, measure and/or
sort data, as well as assemble, copy and record and transcribe data and information. Ability to classify,

compute and tabulate data.

¢ Ability to explain, demonstrate and clarify to others within well established policies, procedures and
standards, as well as the ability to follow specific instructions and respond to simple requests from others.

¢ Ability to utilize a variety of advisory data and information such as lab reports, flow charts, electrical
diagrams, architectural drawings, manhole report, soil sample report, wastewater treatment plant operation
and maintenance manuals, maps, vehicle maintenance reports, DNR rules and regulations, procedures
and guidelines.

e Ability to communicate effectively with customers, Department personnel, construction workers, engineers,
DNR personnel and vendor representatives.

Mathematical Ability

e Ability to calculate percentages, fractions, decimals, volumes, ratios, present values, and spatial
relationships. Ability to interpret basic descriptive statistical reports.

Judgment and Situational Reasoning Ability
o Ability to use functional reasoning and apply rational judgment in performing diversified work activities.

o Ability to exercise the judgment, decisiveness and creativity required in situations involving the evaluation
of information against sensory and/or judgmental criteria.

Physical Requirements

o Ability to operate equipment and machinery requiring monitoring multiple conditions and making multiple,
complex and rapid adjustments, such as sewer line jet truck, backhoe, loaders, dump truck, snowplow,





Wastewater Operator 1
cement mixer, lab instruments, mechanic’s hand tools, voltmeter, welder and excavation hand tools.
Ability to repair complex equipment and machinery.

¢ Ability to coordinate eyes, hands, feet and limbs in performing skilled movements such as operating heavy
equipment.

o Ability to exert heavy physical effort in moderate to heavy work, typically involving some combination of
climbing and balancing, stooping, kneeling, crouching, crawling, and lifting, carrying, pushing and pulling
over 100 pounds.

o Ability to operate SCBA equipment as required in the Stoughton Municipal Utilities Facilities.

e Ability to recognize and identify degrees of similarities or differences between characteristics of colors,
forms, sounds, odors and textures associated with job-related objects, materials and ingredients.

Environmental Adaptability

¢ Ability to work under moderately unsafe and uncomfortable conditions where exposure to environmental
factors such as temperature variations, odors, toxic agents, noise, vibrations, wetness, machinery, disease
and/or dust may cause or causing discomfort and where there is a risk of injury requiring extended
recovery.

The City of Stoughton is an Equal Opportunity Employer. In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act,
the City will provide reasonable accommodations to qualified individuals with disabilities and encourages both
prospective and current employees to discuss potential accommodations with the employer.

Employee’s Signature Supervisor’s Signature

Date Date






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 10, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Brian R. Hoops - Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Round-Up Program.

On February 20, 2006, the Stoughton Utilities Committee approved the Round-Up Program for our customers.
Under this program, when a Stoughton Utilities customer voluntarily enrolls, they agree to “Round-Up” their
utilities bill to the next highest dollar amount. A summary of the tax-deductible contribution is provided on the
customer bill each January. Each of the current 384 program participants will contribute an average of $6.00
per year, and funds will be raised each year to be awarded by the Stoughton Utilities Committee bi-annually to
qualifying applicants that register with us to allow our customers to support local charities, and individuals.

On July 14, 2008, the Stoughton Utilities Committee established the following additional qualifying criteria:
Qualifying applicants include individuals providing community service, community service organizations,
organizations providing disaster relief, educational organizations, organizations providing service to youth, and
advocates for the environment; such applicants must apply or reapply annually in writing; and such applicants
may only be eligible as a recipient once each calendar year.

Past recipients of funds include:

Friends of the Stoughton Area Youth Center - $1,000 -June 18, 2007

Friends of the Stoughton Area Youth Center - $550 - December 14, 2007

Shalom Holistic Health Services - $550 - January 14, 2008

American Legion Post 59 - $1,100 - June 16, 2008

Stoughton Wellness Coalition - $1,100 - December 15, 2008

Martin Luther Christian School - $1,100 - July 20, 2009

Friends of the Stoughton Area Youth Center - $1,100 - February 15, 2010

Stoughton Lions and Lionesses Clubs - $1,100 - June 15, 2010

Stoughton Wellness Coalition - $550, and Stoughton Holiday Fund - $550 - December 20, 2010
American Cancer Society Relay For Life - $600, Friends of the Stoughton Public Library - $600 and
American Legion Post 59 - $600 - June 20, 2011

e Stoughton Holiday Fund - $1,500 - January 16, 2012

Qualifying applications for 2012 are enclosed from the following candidates: American Cancer Society Relay
for Life, American Legion Post 59, Folks Wagons, Inc., Pumpkin Patch Preschool, and Stoughton Area
Resource Team.

It is requested that the Stoughton Utilities Committee donate $1,100 to the applicant of your choice at the July
16, 2012 Meeting.
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Stoughton Utilities
600 South Fourth Street « PO Box 383 * Stoughton, W 53589

stoughtonutilities.com -+ (608) 873-3379
Serving Eleciric, Water & Wastewater Since 13586

Application for Funds from RoundUP Program Donation
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Stoughton Utilities
600 South Fourth Street « PO Box 383 « Stoughton, Wl 53589

stoughtonutilities.com + (608) 873-3379
Serving Efectric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Application for Funds from RoundUP Program Donation

Organization Name: Ame)fic.av\ (ay\('_ej So(,;eh,q Phone #: (008'877‘ 14018
elay For Life of Stovihton /Ofegon /MEFartand.

Organization Address: B 377 é‘d&rwr\’l Road , Madison , Wi 53717

Name of individual Submitting Application: A N l4 ETT ERETR.
Are you a non-profit organization? Yes >< No
Type of Request: Personal Group Community E

How will the funds be used?

Q:a \’iouua CotNENIENCS T HAve 'TL{;FED o ATACHED
The- _CespoNSes To THese  Queshonds.

What are the benefits to the Stoughton Community?

What other information would you like to share?

Applicant Signature: “QMM ié,btm‘\.ﬂ)l/ pate: 4 / 1o/l

[ \ .
Applicant Signature: WI‘{U, i S—Yﬂéﬂau_{/vfﬂxd Date: 4 —jb-i2,






How will the funds be used?

The American Cancer Society Relay For Life of Stoughton/Oregon/McFarland is held
on June 15-16, 2012 at the Stoughton High School Collins Field. Approximately 900
residents from these three communities come together to celebrate those who have
beat cancer, remember those who have lost the battle to cancer, and fight back
against a disease. The Relay For Life provides information about the ACS and
awareness to thousands of community members throughout the year.

Each year, we need to ensure that all in attendance can hear our event. Three years
ago, we realized that we needed to step up our efforts to guarantee a reliable sound
system. Therefore, we contract each year with Sticha Bros., a Madison-based sound
company that meets our needs. Their Main Sound System covers up to 1000
audience members and includes a 4-mix Stage Monitor System, 12kW Stage Lighting
System, Martin WT3 speakers flown on lifts for “track/field public address system”,
and two sound technicians for a total of 16 hours.

What are the benefits to the Stoughton Community?

Stoughton has embraced this event tremendously. It has grown to be one of our
city’s largest annual fundraising events and it has created amazing collaboration
between businesses, other non-profit organizations and community members.

Early in the evening on June 15, we hold a Survivor and Caregiver Ceremony; we
hear speeches from our community dignitaries, our honorary cancer survivors, and
our media relation emcee. Late in the evening, we hear the names read from each of
our hundreds of luminaria bags; individuals who have battled cancer and are each
represented by a burning candle. Early in the morning, we pledge to fight back
against cancer and announce our grand total; a year's worth of effort of hundreds of
people. This event provides an emotional component that no other event in our
community provides, and it does this through human communication. A strong,
reliable sound system is imperative.

What other information would you like to share?

Why are we asking for you to help us cover this event expense? Because if we take
this expense out of our funds raised, then we take funds away from patient services,
cancer research, cancer-related education and advocacy. Our event is passing the
one million dollar collective fundraising mark this year, and we are tremendously
proud to know that those dollars are going to the best possible use. You would be
helping us ensure that we are moving closer to a world with more birthdays and less
cancer.






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street « PO Box 383 « Stoughton, W| 53589
stoughtonutilities.com + (608) 873-3379
Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1836

Application for Funds from RoundUP ProgramDonation
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CARS FOR
PEOPLE IN NEED

April 16, 2012

Brian Hoops

Stoughton Utilities RoundUP Program
P. O. Box 383

Stoughton, WI 53589

Dear Brian,

We have a new and exciting “not-for-profit” company in Stoughton! Folks Wagons, Inc.
has been incorporated in Wisconsin and has just received its 501¢3 status from the IRS.

It is our plan to not only inform you of this new venture, but also apply for much needed
funding to continue this venture | have been successfully doing for twelve years. We
have included all of the proper data you seek to help make an informed decision toward
a grant.

The cost of one vehicle to serve a family for several years is approximately $1800. Our
service includes all of the necessary parts and maintenance to keep the vehicle running.

With all due respect,

Advisor
Folks Wagons, Inc.

Board of Directors

Joe Dottl, President
Larry Eifert, Secretary
Brenda Dottl, Treasurer
Jeffrey Zarth, Advisor

FIND US AT WWW.FOLKSWAGONS.ORG SOON :
1567 WILLIAMS DRIVE STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN 53589 608.576.7003






FOLKS WAGONS — CARS FOR PEOPLE IN NEED

FOLKS WAGONS DOES:
SERVE PEOPLE IN THE STOUGHTON SCHOOL DISTRICT
PROVIDE PARTS AND SERVICE FOR CLIENT'S CARS
PROVIDE CARS FOR PEOPLE WHO NEED THEM

PROVIDE CONTINUING PARTS AND SERVICE UNTIL NO LONGER
NEEDED

ACCEPT DONATIONS OF CARS, PARTS OR SERVICE
ACCEPT DONATIONS OF FUNDS

FOLKS WAGONS, INC. IS A 501C3 NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION
INCORPORATED IN THE STATE OF WISCONSIN.

PROVIDING THIS SERVICE SINCE 2000, WE HAVE GIVEN OVER 40 CARS
TO PEOPLE IN NEED.

January 3, 2012





Prospectus to Articles of Incorporation for
Folks Wagons, Inc.,

a Stoughton, Wisconsin Company.

This company proposes to furnish automobiles and service at no cost to individuals or
families in need within the Stoughton School District supplying transportation for
purposes of schooling, employment, or attending to family’s needs.

History:

The entity has been operating since 2000 using donated after tax monies to supply
vehicles, parts, labor and infrastructure. The entity receives referrals from known
worthy case management sources, interviews the client for possible service or repair fo
the client’s vehicle, and performs the service at no cost. All work is done in a fully
equipped facility.

If the client’s vehicle is not worthy of repair, the entity analyzes the client's needs and
makes a search for a replacement. A vehicle is purchased, inspected, repaired and
serviced, titled, licensed and given to the client.

Further, if a client chooses, they may remain as a client for all continuing parts and
services as long as necessary or until they no longer need the assistance. This is done
without cost to the client.

Additional details;

The entity has already negotiated major (lowest) price discounts from two of the largest
parts suppliers in the area. The proposed company will receive the same discounts as
the large mechanical service companies.

Since the founder has retired from his life’s work, he no longer has enough income to
support the effort. The not-for-profit status will allow the proposed company to seek
grants and donations of both vehicles and monies to benefit the clients.

List of organizers:
Jeffrey V. Zarth, 1567 Williams Drive, Stoughton, WI 53589 (608) 576-7003
Joe Dottl, 1312 Hyland Drive, Stoughton, WI 53589 (608) 444-4654
Larry Eifert, Stoughton, WI 53589 (608)
Brenda A. Dottl, 1312 Hyland Drive, Stoughton, Wi 53589 (608) 235-6794

Dated: December 28, 2011





CONTACT INFORMATION FOR

FOLKS WAGONS, INC.

CONTACT: Jeffrey Zarth

WEBSITE: www.folkswagons.ory
(not yet developed)

PHONE: 608 576-7003

Folks Wagons will accept cars, grants, donations of any amount. We
have applied to the IRS for a not-for-profit status (501c3) and when
received we will issue a proper receipt for your records and tax
deductions.






INTERNAL: REVENUE SERVICE
P. 0. BOX 2508
CINCINNATY, OH 45201

Date: JAAR 29 20-'2

FOLKS WAGONS INC
13567 WILLIAMS DR
STOUGHTON, WI 53589

Dear Applicant:

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Employer Identification Number:
45-4341970
DL :
17053048326012
Contact Person:
SUSAN Y MALONEY ID# 31210
Contact Telephone Number:
(877} 829-5500
Accounting Period Ending:
December 31
Public Charity Status:
170 (b) (1) (A) (vi)
Form 990 Required:
Yes
Effective Date of Exemption:
January 20, 2012
Contribution Deductibility:
Yes
Addendum Applies:
No

We are pleased to inform you that upon review of yvour application for tax
exempt status we have determined that you are exempt from Federal income tax
under section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions to you are
deductible under section 170 of the Code. You are alsc qualified to receive
tax deductible bequests, devises, transfers or gifts under section 2055, 2106
or 2522 of the Code. Because this letter could help resclve any questions
regarding your exempt status, you should keep it in your permanent records.

Organizations exempt under section 501(c) {3) of the Code are further classified
as either public charities or private foundations. wWe determined that you are
a public charity under the Code section(s) listed in the heading of this

letter.

Please see enclosed Publication 4221-PBC, Compliance Guide for 501(c} (3) Public
Charities, for some helpful information about your responsibilities as an

exempt organization.

Letter 947 (DO/CG)






FOLKS WAGONS INC

We have sent a copy of this letter to your representative as indicated in your
power of attorney.

Sincerely,

. \ '. l- 4
Lois G. Létrner
Director, Exempt Organizations

Enclosure: Publication 4221-pC

Letter 947 (DO/CG)






Application for Funds from RoundUP Program Donation

Organization Name: Pumpkin Patch Preschool Phone #:_608-873-3380

Organization Address: __ 900 W. Wilson St. Suite 2 Stoughton, Wi 53589

--Name of Individual Submitting Application: “Heather Sanchez = Vice President {608)205-2556

Are yau a non-profit organization? Yes X No
Type of Request: Personal Group___ X Community
How will the funds be used? Pumpkin Patch Preschool would use the funds to purchase a

projector. The projector would be used during class time and for movie nights. We currently borrow or
rent a projector when one is needed.

What are the benefits to the Stoughton Community? The movie nights that we host at Pumpkin Patch
Preschool are free and open to the public. This type of community outreach event makes the Stoughton

Community a great place to live, work, and send your children to school. We would love the
opportunity to hast more movie nights in the future.

What other information would you like to share? Pumpkin Patch Preschool is non-profit and has
been a valuable member of the community for almost 40 years. The cost of the projector we are locking
to buy is $500. We are looking to receive grant money for all or g portion of the cost, and would use
money from one of our school fundraisers to make up the remaining portion. Thank you for your time
and consideration. '

Applicant Signature: q&m&ndﬁ% ' Date: %/3@/ 20 /-






Stoughton Utilities
600 South Fourth Street « PO Box 383 » Stoughton, W1 53589
stoughtonutilities.com » (608} 873-3379
Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Application for Funds from RoundUP Program Donation

Organization Name: SToughton Area Resource Team (START)  Phone #: 608-873-8585
Organization Address: 248 W. Main St., Stoughton, WI 53589

Name of Individual Submitting Application: Kay Davis, START Board President
608-873-4886, dkaydavis@sbcglobal.net

Are you a non-profit organization? YES (EIN 41-2076251)
Type of Request:  Personal ____ Group _X__ Community

How will the funds be used? The funds will be used to meet the critical human needs of families
by serving as a safety net for those in crisis in the Stoughton Area School District. We do this through
coordinating assistance with other organizations (churches, government, social service),
advocating on behalf of those in need and offering direct financial assistance when alt other
sources have been exhausted. Direct financial assistance is typically offered in partnership with other
agencies and is done through voucher payments directly to landlords, health care providers, utility
companies etc.

What are the benefits to the Stoughton Community? START provides a community service by
providing a place to “start” when a family has an unexpected “bump” in the road such as
unemployment and loss/reduced health insurance coverage and assists in preventing potential
eviction or foreclosure. START has become a primary provider of housing assistance and housing
case management services in the Stoughton Area School District. We are proud of positive outcomes
in working with households to prevent evictions and heip families connect with the resources they will
need in the future. In 2011 START provided rent or mortgage subsidies to 61 families. Thirty one of
these families received additional financial and support services for a longer period of time to stabilize
their lives and housing situations. These are families experiencing health problems, long term
unemployment, divorce or mental health issues. Twenty-nine of 31 households (93%) remain in their
homes or apartments afier a 6-12 month period.

What other information would you like to share? A critical component of START's success is
focused case management services. Kris Gabert, START Program Director, builds a focused case
management program for households engaged in eviction prevention. For families that come to
START with muitiple barriers to achieving stable housing, case management becomes the “glue” that
holds a plan together. The service pfan or “plan” is the tool that is used to overcoming barriers and
achieving stability, and reaching intended goals. Case management for 31 households in 2011
included a detailed assessment and plan that always includes steps for immediate stabilization and a
follow up visit to complete a comprehensive plan. This plan requires full participation by the client and
an understanding that they are responsible and accountable for this plan throughout the case
management process. The plan that is developed includes both immediate and long term action steps
and goals. Outlined in the plan are resources that would be helpful in goal achievement. A plan to
prevent eviction and stabilize future housing includes a rent budget and involves the landlord and may
require a referral for budget counseling or payee services for getting and staying on track.
Employment, transportation, and heaith are alf possible issues that may present over time as barriers
to achieving stability and meeting goals. The plan is then modified and updated as needed with input
from the client. ' : : ' ' '

See attached "2011 Annual Report” that highlights START’s accomplishments and recognizes

partners and donors. .
Date: % 2E&, 2ol 2

Applicant Signature:






START

SToughton Area Resource Team, Inc.
2011 Annual Report

START provides a safety net for families in crisis. It links Stoughton families with community resources and

provides support in housing, health, employment and financial assistance.

Board of Directors

Kay Davis,
President
Pastor Mark Petersen,
Yice President
Karen Koberstein,
Secretary
Deb Pundt,
Treasurer
Pastor Lamarr Gibson
Sharon Mason-Boersma
Kris Swenson

Community Advisory
Board

Susan Albright

Lt. Pat Conlin
Teresa Feidt

Linda Halverson
Mayor Donna Olson
Diane Matson
Barbara Reoe
Dorothy Jean Skaar
Julie Speth

Sue Tarpinian
Pastor Sara Thiessen
Rose Turner

Meg Veek

Jeffrey Zarth

Praogram
Director

Kris Gabert

Annual Celebration
Event Honorary
Chairs

Rev. Sue D’Alessio, 201 |
Donna Olson, 2010
Terry Brenny, 2009
Donald D. Wabhlin, 2008
Helen Johnson, 2007

United Way
of Dane County

Dear Supporters and
Partners,

Reflecting on START’s tenth
anniversary, | am struck by
our extraordinary commu-
nity that provides a safety
net for families in crisis!
The suecesses of Stoughton
area families supported by
START are possible only
through partnerships and
financial and in-kind sup-
port from organizations,
foundations, businesses and
mdividuals in Stoughton
and Dane County.

Ten years ago Pastor Sue
D’Alessio, Stoughton United
Methodist Church, pulled a
group of people together and
asked “How can we betier
support our neighbors in
times of need?” Kelly Janda
social worker worked three
hours a week on a $3,000
budget from local churches,

Today, Kris Gabert, START
Program Director, works 32
hours a week. She re-
sponded to over 500 calls
from families and individu-
als who received resource
and referral support. Of
these, 152 families, as com-
pared to 127 the previous

Number
of 400
Families

Telephone Support
and Referrals

o

SR

START Board of Directors and Community Board members
thank you for your partnerships and support!

year, received financial as-
sistance. Total financial
assistance was $29,436, a
decrease from $48,702 the
previous year resulting
from a loss of federal eco-
nomic stimulus funds.
Sixty-one families received
mortgage/rent and security
deposit subsidies to prevent
foreclosure or eviction.
Thirty-seven families re-
ceived utility assistance

E 2008

Number
= 2008 of
02010 Familes
022011

s

which prevented loss of
electricity and water. Eight
received support for health
care needs. Of thirty-one
families supported over a 6
to 12 month period with
long term case manage-
ment, 93% remain stable in
housing. START families
express their gratitude for
support in a time of need!
Kay Davis, START Board
President

| m 2008

\m 2009
0 2010
o 2011

Long Term
Case
Management

Contact Kris Gabert, START Program Director, 248 W. Main St., Stoughton, 577-56590 for copies of the Annual Report.
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START

Reflection from Kris Gabert, START Program Director

i Especially sig-
[l nificant in 2011
was START’s
o Strategic Plan-
ning process. A
| half day facili-
tated retreat
with the Board
A of Directors and
_ ¢ our 14 member
Community Board served as the
spring board to a year long plan-
ning process of examining our mis-
sion, values, strengths, challenges
and goals.

A meaningful strategic plan had to
begin by understanding START
from the client’s perspective. Our
work included a close and mean-
ingful examination of the client
process. We asked and answered
questions that led us to a better
understanding of not only who we

serve but how we serve. We looked START looks forward to another
at how knowledge of START is com- 10 years of serving the families in
municated, accessibility and ease of the Stoughton community, and
access to START services and what recoghizes we can only do this
determines successful outcomes for with the continued support of all
those supported by START. our community partners and those

who gift financial and in-kind sup-

As we examined our strengths and port, We are START because of

future challenges in light of those we

serve, we developed a set of values youl

th_at reflected our beliefs about our We are especially grateful to our
clients, stakeholders, and all who are community foundations for their
connected to the program. generous financial support this

» All people, regardless of gender, past year. It is heartwarming and
class ethnicity, age, disability and heartfelt as is the thanks from a
sexual orientation will have equal community member who said,

access to seruvices.

= We respect the inherent worth, dig-
nity and privacy of every individual,
=We value the mind, spirit and body
of those we serve.

= Collaboration and partnerships
strengthen safety nets for support.

1 told my neighbor about START.
You were able to get her through o
really difficulit situation and I
want to make a contribution.
Thank you!

2011 Financial Highlights

Client Financial Assistanf:e - $29,436

B Mortgage/Rent Assistance - 71% W Utilities Assistance - 14%
O Salvation Amy Vouchers - 8% B Transportation - 3%

W Health/Medical - 2% B Employment - 1%

B Clothing - 1%

Expenses - $79,059 Revenue - $81,820 B Grants - 53%

R Client Assistance* -
80%

W Administrative - 11%

O Fundraising - 5%

O In-Kind - 4%

m Individual Donors -
17%

O Fundraising - 12%

O Churches - 11%

B In-Kind Donations -
4%

* Client assistance includes financial assistance and case B Salvation Army

management support.

Vouchers - 3%
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Dane County

ey -
“Capizal Ciry Reflectlon” Todd Klxmy

Access Community Health

Alliant CA Plus

Community Aetion Coalition for
South Central WI, Ine.

Dane County Credit Union

Dane County Housing Authority

Dane County Department of
Human Services (DCDHS)

DCDHS Joining Forces for
Families

START Partnerships
Partners work with START and

START families to provide needed resources.

Fiscal Assistance of Dane County

Greenpath Debt Solutions

Job Center/Housing Help Desk

Mental Health of Dane County-
MOST Program

Movin’ Out, Inc.

Porchlight — DIGGS Program

Public Health Department

Rural Development Authority

Salvation Army

Tenant Resource Center

VITA Tax Assistance

United Way of Dane County
211 Call Center

UW Extension Financial
Education Center

WI Energy Assistance Program

Worksmart Program

" Caring for each other -

A young single
mother with two §
small children |
including one
with severe dis-
abilities was
referred to
START by the
Head Start birth
to & year pro-
gram. The fam-
ily was without gas for heat and hot
water for three months. START as-
sisted in negotiating a plan for recon-
nection with Alliant and parinered
with Saint Vincent DePaul-Stoughton
Conference to provide financial assis-
tance. START is providing case man-
agement that includes resources for
more affordable housing and extra
sources of income.

ACC Management—FElven Sted

City of Stoughton

Early Head Start and Head Start

Holiday Fund

Host-a-Family

McGlynn Pharmacy

OceanHawk Counseling Alternatives

Personal Essentials Pantry

Pick 'n Save Pharmacy

Saint Vincent De Paul Society-
Stoughton Conference

Seniors in Need Fund

Shalom Holistic Health Center

Stoughton

Stoughton Area Senior Center

Stoughton Area School District

Stoughton area property
managers and owners

Stoughton area banks

Stoughton Cab LLC

Stoughton Food Pantry

Stoughton Hospital

Stoughton Hospital Foundation

Stoughton Lions Club

Stoughton Police Department

Stoughton Utilities

United Methodist Food Pantry

Wells Fargo Bank

WI Management

‘Caring for each other

A mother sought assistance with an
upcoming mortgage payment after
her husband became ill, lost his job,
and was in lengthy rehabilitation.
START assisted with a plan and a
monthly morigage payment for the
couple’s first and recently acquired
home. They are doing well and grate-
ful for the support to get them
through this unanticipated crisis.

Area Churches

Christ the King Community Church

Christ Lutheran Church

Covenant Lutheran Church

East Koshkonong Lutheran Church

First Lutheran Church

Good Shepherd by the Lake
Lutheran Church

LakeView Church

St. Ann’s Catholic Church

United Methodist Church

Watershed

Caring for each other

Multiple physical
and psychological

long term client.

The client first sought support when
faced with a notice to pay three
month’s back rent or eviction. Ongo-
ing case management has been very
effective in providing financial assis-
tance/resources and guidance in
decision making. A great step for-
ward was finally achieved when the
client agreed to budget counseling
and working with g financial men-
tor.






2011 GIFTS

We thank each individual, business, service c¢lub, church and foundation for the financial and
in-kind support that makes it possible to provide a safety net for families in crisis.

Individuals
Richard and Susan Albright
Michael Kurtinitis and

Laura Anderson
Dr. Thane and Krista Anderson
Dr. Thor and Beth Anderson
Mercedes Aspen
Nick and Marlene Bierman
Terry and Carolyn Brenny
Tom and Doris Burdick
Carl and Cathy Chenoweth
Bill Chritton
Robert and Nancy Chritton
Lori and Tom Corbari
Clyde and Mary Jo Cross
Kay and Buzz Davis
Bob and Bev DeGroot
Nic and Mary Dibble
Richard and Eileen Dickman
Bob and Liynn Diebel
Kristina Shepherd & Scott Dirks
Jason Dorgan
Brenda Dottl
Bob Komes & Denise Duranczyk
Henri and Kathy Dutilly
Stephen and Jennifer Ehle
Ron and Luann Ellingson
Fred and Jane Endres
Gary Truman Erickson
Shawn Paul Everetts
Lee Fanshaw
Mary Lou & Richard Fendrick
Jack and Jan Finney
Steven and Ruth Fortney
Bruce and Kris Gabert
Dennis and Theresa Ganshert
Marty and Rosemary (Gassen
Lorrne and Trish Gates
Bishop Linda Lee and

Pastor Lamar Gibson
Richard Grum
Nancy and Rich Hagen
Richard and Diane Halom
Linda Halverson
Pastor David Handt
Beth and Steven Hanson
Doug and Debbi Harris
Bill and Linda Hasz
John Haugen
Monseigneur Gerard Healy
Eileen Heinrichs
Don and Doris Helmke
Peggy Ann Henrickson
Amy Hermes
Oren & Dorothy Hermundstad
Nancy and Gary Holloway
Patricia Holtan
Dennis Hopper
Sue Hopper
Sarah and Russell Horton
Amy Hostrawser

Kathy and Jeff Horton

Chuck Housner

Homer Howard

Jean Hudkins

Barb Irwin

Charlotte Jacobson

Henry and Judi Jacky

David and Kelly Janda

Dr. Adriana and Mr. Carlos Jaramillo

Bob and Diane Jensen

Elnera Johnson

Helen Johnson

Bohb and Ginny Joyes

Verlyn and Evelyn Kahl

Jim and Nancy Keeney

Ed Kinnunen

Warren Kmiec

Paul and Carrie Knipfer

Tom Majewski and Karen Koberstein

Jerry and Karen Lapidakis

Richard and Giovanna Lazarro

Christopher Litzkow

Sue Loniello

Sid Boersma and Sharon
Mason-Boersma

Dan and Diane Matson

Larry McManis

Laurie Mecum

Al Mell

Patricia Micetic

Dan and Debra Oakland

Phil and Paulette Oinonen

Kelly Olmstead

Gerald and Karen Olsen

Paul N. Olson

.Randy and Mayor Donna Olson

Larry and Deb Petersen .
Pastor Mark and Peggy Petersen
Sandy Petersen

Lois Pieper

dohn and Deb Pundt

Sandy Quam

Jeff and Vicki Raymond
Marilyn Reinders

Fred and Doris Rickleff
Desiree Rohling

Randall Rozema

Tim and Peg Rusch

Polly and Ted Schnese

Quinn and Verna Smet
Gayland Snorek

Robert and Kathy Soderbloom
Butch and Julie Speth
Carmen and Katie Stout
Randy and Kris Swenson
Pastor Sara and Matt Thiessen
Ingrid Thompson

Marianne Thompson

John Hallinan and Joyce Tikalsky
Steve and Fran Tryon

Robert arid Meg Veek

Greg and Penny Vodak
Marijo Vols

Ken and Catherine Wahlin
Gen Wilberg

Ann Winecke

Joan Wright

Jeff Zarth

Alan and Jo Ann Zelm
Chris and Kathleen Ziemba

Churches

Covenant Lutheran Church

East Koshkenong Lutheran Church

First Lutheran Church

First Lutheran Church “Blessed to be a
Blessing”

LakeView Church

United Methodist Church

Businesseses

All Through the House

Blackhawk Credit Union

CMA. Computer Management & Acctg

Cornerstone Spa

Culvers of Stoughton

Diamonds Direct

Don and Company

Edward Jones - Tom Fendrick

Gunderson Funeral Home

H & R Block - Stoughton

MVP Marketing

Radio Shack of Stoughton

Stotlar & Stotlar SC

Stoughton Country Club

Stoughton Family Counseling

Stoughton Hospital

Stoughton Opera House

Universal Acoustic and Emission
Technologies

UPS Stoughton

US Cellular of Stoughton

WEA Insurance Corporation

Service Clubs
Stoughton Kiwanis Club
Stoughton Lioness Club
Stoughton Rotary Club

+ TGIR Club

Vennevoll Club House

Foundations and Grants

Alliant Energy Foundation, Inc.

American Family Insurance Foundation

Edwin E. & Janet L. Bryant Foundation

Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA)

Salvation Army

Shillelagh Foundation

Stoughton Area Community Foundation

United Way of Dane County

Wahlin Foundation, Inc.

Accept our apologies for any missing names in this listing of supporters.







Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 10, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Committee Governance.
At the June 18, 2012 Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting, the July 16, 2012 meeting
was to establish what items are important for the committee to seek authority over. The
following prioritized items are provided for consideration:

e Hire and establish compensation and benefits package for the Utilities Director.

e Approve the Stoughton Utilities (SU) Annual Budget and Capital Projects
Program.

e Authorize rate reviews and rate adjustments.

e Approve SU position descriptions, establish compensation and benefits packages,
and authorize the hiring of SU staff.

e Negotiate with SU union(s).

e Approve payments due lists.

e Approve policies.

e Approve insurance coverage.
e Resolve claims.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 10, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Engineering Technician Il Efforts.

At the June 18, 2012 Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting, | was requested to develop
an estimate of avoided electrical engineering consulting cost attributable to our former
Engineering Technician Il. During the incumbent’s 16 months with us, he provided the
following efforts which would have required consulting engineering assistance, estimated
to cost approximately $100,000. A number of these efforts would have been delayed but
were completed due to the in-house technical opportunity available to us.

CC:

Updated our electric distribution switching manual.

Designed, coordinated, and assisted with the transrupter installations at our North
and South Substations.

Updated our one-line diagrams for our substations, and three-phase switch maps.
Updated our operations manual and drawings for the electric SCADA system.

Trouble shot and coordinated enhancements to our electric SCADA system
associated with reports and communications with equipment.

Designed and coordinated the control replacements on the regulators at our South
Substation.

Updated our pole framing specifications to include our current framing standards.

Provided fault current information upon request.  This information is normally
provided to new three-phase customers who are designing service protections.

Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Date:
To:

From:

Subject:

Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886
July 10, 2011
Stoughton Utilities Committee

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Stoughton Utilities Studies Annual Status Report.

The following studies have been previously presented to the Stoughton Utilities Committee as
completed, and the status of those studies recommendations are reported to the Committee annually at
the third regular meeting after the Common Council Reorganization Meeting. The studies statuses are
summarized as follows:

Administration

1990

2006

2009

Electric

1980

2003

2004

Operational Review (Virchow, Krause and Company) Recommendations have been
addressed.

Organizational Review (Virchow Krause & Company, LLP) Recommendations have
been addressed.

Electric Financial Forecast (Wisconsin Public Power, Inc.) Annual forecasts are
provided to assist with planning and budget preparation.

Dielectric Testing Study (Waters and Associates, Inc.) Dielectric testing of all aerial
vehicles was initiated and continues annually. Corrections are performed immediately.
Such testing is also offered to the Stoughton Fire Department and the City of Stoughton
Streets Department.

Infrared Electric System Testing (Wisconsin Public Power, Inc.) Such testing of all
overhead infrastructures is conducted annually and is offered to our commercial and
industrial customers. Corrections are performed immediately.

Vegetative Management Study (Environmental Consultants, Inc.) Study
recommendations were incorporated into the 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012
Line Clearance Project request for proposals.






2004

2009

2009

2010

Wastewater

2001

2005

2009

Water

1995

West Substation Location Report (Forster Electrical Engineering, Inc.) The property
was purchased in 2009. Further development is on hold until the electric load increases
and the American Transmission Company constructs the Verona to Oregon
transmission line.

Electric Substation Maintenance Study (Forster Electrical Engineering, Inc.)
Recommended contractors evaluate the infrastructure at the three electric substations
every five years. The initial evaluation was completed in 2004 and corrective actions
were implemented. Corrective actions are currently underway from the 2009 study.
Future evaluations are scheduled in the Capital Improvements Plan (CIP), with the next
evaluation scheduled to take place in 2014.

Electric System Study (Forster Electrical Engineering, Inc.) Recommended projects
over the next 20 years to correspond with the 2005 City of Stoughton Comprehensive
Plan. Projects are scheduled in the CIP, with the next study scheduled to take place in
2014.

Arc-Flash Study (Faith Technologies) Provided response to recently enacted electric
mandates. Implemented in 2010.

Wastewater Strategic Planning Study (Strand Associates, Inc.) Wastewater Treatment
Facilities Upgrade project completed in 2003. Preliminary Wastewater Treatment
Facilities Project completed in 2004. Wastewater Treatment Facilities Ultraviolet
Disinfection Project completed in 2005. The plan is being amended in 2012.

Wastewater Treatment Facility Study Amendment (Strand Associates, Inc.)
Recommended projects over the next 20 years to correspond with the City of Stoughton
Comprehensive Plan. Wastewater Treatment Facility Impact Fee was rejected by the
Common Council in 2005 and 2006. Wastewater Treatment Facilities 2007-2008
Hydraulics Enhancement project was completed in 2008. Projects are scheduled in the
CIP with the next study amendment to take place after the WPDES Permit reissuance.

Wastewater Sanitary Sewer Collection System Study (Strand Associates, Inc.)
Recommended projects over the next 20 years to coincide with the City Comprehensive
Plan. Sanitary sewer slip lining is underway throughout the City and the Dunkirk Park
Siphon Replacement Project is nearing completion. Projects are scheduled in the CIP
with the next study scheduled to take place in 2014.

Wellhead Protection Plan (Strand Associates, Inc.) Determined wellhead  protection
areas. Plan implemented in 1995.






2004

2005

2009

2012

Water Pressure Zone Study (Strand Associates, Inc.) Recommended single  pressure
zone system. Modifications completed in 2005.

Water Disinfection Study (Strand Associates, Inc.) Recommended  chemical pump
dilution modifications. Modifications completed in 2005.

Water Distribution System Study (Strand Associates, Inc.) Recommended projects
over the next 20 years to coincide with the 2005 City of Stoughton Comprehensive
Plan. The Mandt Park - Eighth Street Reinforcement Water Main Project is underway.
Projects are scheduled in the CIP with the next study scheduled to take place in 2014.

Water Model Recalibration Study (Strand Associates, Inc.) Established new fire flows
for the water distribution system.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 10, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Participation In The 2013 City of Stoughton Budgeting

Stoughton Utilities (SU) was removed from the 2012 BFO Program but may be reinstated
in the 2013 BFO Program this year. We will continue to prepare our budget using the
standard chart of accounts as required by the Wisconsin Public Service Commission.

I will be the sole SU representative in the 2013 BFO Program. The following un-
prioritized six offers and corresponding costs were developed last year. My intention will
be to utilize these offers in the BFO Program with updated corresponding costs when our

For Outcomes (BFO) Program.

2013 draft budget is developed later this year.

CC:

Stoughton Utilities Wholesale Electric Power Purchase $12,111,966

Stoughton Utilities Financial Obligations $4,706,737
Stoughton Utilities Electric Distribution Operations $1,776,566
Stoughton Utilities Water Distribution Operations $724,522
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Conveyance $550,403
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Operations $366,937

Brian G. Erickson
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor

Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent

Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor

Kim M. Jennings
Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager

Roger M. Thorson
Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 10, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda ltem(s).
This item appears on all agendas of Committees of the City of Stoughton.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Date: Tuesday, July 03, 2012 spres Page: 1of 7

Time: 12:59PM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 7/3/2012

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

Company: 7430

000588 HC  6/29/2012 642.30 002 Employee Benefits Corp - Ach EBC-June Ach/EBC-June Ach/EBC-June
Ach/EBC-June Ach

000589 HC  6/29/2012 1,592.72 001 Delta Dental - Ach Delta Dental - June ach/Delta Dental - June
ach/Delta Dental - June ach

000590 HC  6/29/2012 43,362.27 010 WI Dept. of Revenue Taxpayment-Ach Dept of Rev-June Ach/Dept of Rev-June Ach

000591 HC  6/29/2012 54.78 004 Us Cellular - Ach Us Cellular - June ach

000592 HC  6/29/2012 250.17 003 Alliant Energy - Ach Alliant Energy - June ach/Alliant Energy - June
ach/Alliant Energy - June ach/Alliant Energy - June
ach/Alliant Energy - June ach/Alliant Energy - June
ach/Alliant Energy - June ach

000593 HC  6/29/2012 6,938.66 020 Wells Fargo Client Ana-Ach Client Analysis-June Ach/Client Analysis-June
Ach/Client Analysis-June Ach

000594 HC  6/29/2012 6,076.42 008 Payroll State Taxes - Ach State Taxes-June Ach/State Taxes-June Ach

000595 HC  6/29/2012 27,183.17 025 Payroll Federal Taxes- Ach Federal Taxes-June Ach/Federal Taxes-June
Ach/Federal Taxes-June Ach/Federal Taxes-June
Ach

000596 HC  6/29/2012 1,089.00 402 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE Unemp-June Ach/Unemp-June Ach/Unemp-June
Ach

000597 HC  6/29/2012 962,372.40 009 WPPI WPPI-June ach/WPPI-June ach/WPPI-June
ach/WPPI-June ach

021764 CK  6/4/2012 1,664.20 320 POSTMASTER OF STOUGHTON Postmaster-Focus on energy fly

021765 CK  6/7/2012 400.00 130 D.W. NELSON INCORPORATED DW Nelson-Sidewalk repl.

021766 CK  6/7/2012 656,551.00 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Pilot/City Stoton-Pilot/City
Stoton-Pilot/City Stoton-Pilot

021767 CK  6/7/2012 138.46 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-June A support

021768 CK  6/7/2012 1,000.00 136 ARCHAEOLOGICAL CONSULTING Arch-Yahara river study/Arch-Yahara river
study/Arch-w main study

021769 CK  6/7/2012 1,849.56 172 DUECO, INC. Dueco-Trk #2 Repairs/Dueco-Trk #16 Repairs





Date: Tuesday, July 03, 2012 HHH Page: 20of 7

Time: 12:59PM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User: SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 7/3/2012

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021770 CK  6/7/2012 4,842.64 207 L.W. ALLEN, INC. LW Allen-Back Up Dialer/LW Allen-Calibrate
meter/LW Allen-Back Up Dialer

021771 CK  6/7/2012 95.78 344 RONALD ERICKSON R Erickson-Customer Refund

021772 CK  6/7/2012 15,162.63 362 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC Utility-tower 2 qtr

021773 CK  6/7/2012 593.50 400 RESCO Resco-Supplies

021774 CK  6/7/2012 114.00 449 DAN HARIED D Haried-Customer Refund

021775 CK  6/7/2012 96.99 504 MICHAEL VAN ABLE M Van able-Customer Refund

021776 CK  6/7/2012 115.32 538 RHONDA PIEPER R Pieper-Customer Refund

021777 CK  6/7/2012 6,156.34 590 AUXIANT Auxiant-Medical Admin/Auxiant-Medical
Admin/Auxiant-Medical Admin/Auxiant-Medical
Admin

021778 CK  6/7/2012 72.49 676 STOUGHTON CHRISTIAN ASSEMBLY Stoton Assembly-Cust Refund

021779 CK  6/7/2012 192.47 679 TAMBERLY BROOKS T Brooks-Customer Refund

021780 CK  6/7/2012 196.50 767 MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC Mad Trk-Truck maint

021781 CK  6/7/2012 195.80 769 HYDROTRONICS CONTROL CO. Hydro-Calibrations check

021782 CK  6/7/2012 603.97 774 MARK PLUMLEY M Plumley-Customer Refund

021783 CK  6/7/2012 1,5679.77 781 DUNKIRK WATER POWER CO LLC Dunkirk-May Dunkirk Dam

021784 CK  6/7/2012 5,138.77 812 MICHELS CORPORATION Michels-Slip Lining retainage

021785 CK  6/7/2012 727.08 855 CRANE ENGINEERING SALES, INC. Crane-Drip Trap

021786 CK  6/7/2012 88.85 912 JERRY SELLERS J Sellers-Customer Refund

021787 CK  6/7/2012 120.97 921 ROBERT MCNOWN R Mcnown- Customer Refund/R Mcnown-Customer
Refund

021788 CK  6/14/2012 52.83 123 US CELLULAR Us Cellular-Cell Phone

021789 CK  6/14/2012 357.50 172 DUECO, INC. Dueco-Trk 5 repairs
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Time: 12:59PM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 7/3/2012

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021790 CK  6/14/2012 1,260.00 443 AMERICAN TEST CENTER, INC. Amer Test-Trk inspections

021791 CK  6/14/2012 50.00 446 JOSEPH & KAREN FRIES J Fries-Pub Ben #10

021792 CK  6/14/2012 5,818.73 451 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE Frontier-Fuel/Frontier-Fuel/Frontier-Fuel

021793 CK  6/14/2012 78.00 474 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP Unif Newspaper-ads/Unif Newspaper-ads/Unif
Newspaper-ads

021794 CK  6/14/2012 50.00 525 DONALD ONCKEN D Oncken-Pub Ben #10

021795 CK  6/14/2012 50.00 530 FRANK JOHNS F Johns-Pub Ben #10

021796 CK  6/14/2012 50.00 817 PHILLIP HAWKINSON P Hawkinson-Pub Ben #10

021797 CK  6/14/2012 34,122.67 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Legal Services/City Stoton-Alliance
Ret/City Stoton-Alliance Ret/City Stoton-Auxiant
claims/City Stoton-Auxiant claims/City
Stoton-Auxiant claims/City Stoton-June Rent/City
Stoton-June Rent/City Stoton-June Rent/City
Stoton-June Rent+

021798 CK  6/20/2012 221,394.65 062 SPEEDWAY SAND & GRAVEL, INC. Speedway-Pay req 1

021799 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 094 JOSEPH J KABALE J Kubale-Pub Ben #10

021800 CK  6/20/2012 53.46 101 PROFESSIONAL PLACEMENT SERVICES, LLC PPS-Collection Fees

021801 CK  6/20/2012 145.62 123 US CELLULAR Us Cellular-Cell Phone/Us Cellular-Cell Phone

021802 CK  6/20/2012 12,924.34 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-permit/City Stoton-June Retirement/City
Stoton-June Retirement/City Stoton-permit/City
Stoton-June Retirement

021803 CK  6/20/2012 138.46 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-June B Support

021804 CK  6/20/2012 1,249.75 166 INKWORKS, INC. Inkworks-Pub Ben
#12/Inkworks-Letterhead/envelopes/Inkworks-Letter
head/envelopes/Inkworks-Letterhead/envelopes

021805 CK  6/20/2012 455.65 172 DUECO, INC. Dueco-Trk 15 repairs

021806 CK  6/20/2012 133,609.17 228 TERRA ENGINEERING & CONST. CORP Terra-pay 1
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Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021807 CK  6/20/2012 28.46 279 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL ASSOC. Stoton Hosp-Drug Tests

021808 CK  6/20/2012 4,718.80 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Mid-West-Trenching/Mid-West-Trenching/Mid-West-
Trenching/Mid-West-Trenching

021809 CK  6/20/2012 60.00 293 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY United Way-June Contrib

021810 CK  6/20/2012 110.00 320 POSTMASTER OF STOUGHTON Postmaster-Box Fees/Postmaster-Box
Fees/Postmaster-Box Fees

021811 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 356 KRISTEN DAVIS K Davis-Pub Ben #10

021812 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 376 ROD SLINDE R Slinde-Pub Ben #10

021813 CK  6/20/2012 15,453.04 400 RESCO Resco-Supplies/Resco-Inventory/Resco-Inventory

021814 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAV. Rosenbaum-Dump Fee

021815 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 469 PETER & KIM FREEMAN P Freeman-Pub Ben #10

021816 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 490 CHRISTOPHER & SUSAN COOK C Cook-Pub Ben #10

021817 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 545 JULIE PIERCE J Pierce-Pub Ben #10

021818 CK  6/20/2012 522.65 549 IBEW LOCAL 965 IBEW-June Union Dues

021819 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 574 PAUL RENNER P Renner-Pub Ben #10

021820 CK  6/20/2012 51.00 584 VINING SPARKS IBG, L.P. Vining Sparks-Safekeeping

021821 CK  6/20/2012 4,982.17 603 SEERA SEERA-Focus on Energy

021822 CK  6/20/2012 7,586.03 651 WISCONSIN DNR - ENVIRONMENTAL FEES WI DNR -fees

021823 CK  6/20/2012 150.00 693 WWOA WWOA-Member Dues

021824 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 708 WI MONUMENT & VAULT Wi Mon-Pub Ben #10

021825 CK  6/20/2012 2,603.05 727 GLS UTILITY LLC GLS-May Locates

021826 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 819 PETER KOCHER P Kocher-Pub Ben 10
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Period: - As of: 7/3/2012

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021827 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 885 DENISE ROCKENBACH D Rockenbach-Pub Ben #10

021828 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 893 MAIN STREET FLOWERS & GIFTS Main St-Pub Ben #10

021829 CK  6/20/2012 125.00 956 WI DNR WI DNR-annual fee

021830 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 971 MARY ANN AHNER M Ahner-Pub Ben #10

021831 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 991 GARY BREUCHEL G Breuchel-Pub Ben #10

021832 CK  6/20/2012 5,300.00 995 MEUW MEUW-Safety group/MEUW-Safety

group/MEUW-Safety group

021833 CK  6/27/2012 3,020.80 143 DIGGERS HOTLINE, INC. Diggers-2nd prepymt

021834 CK  6/27/2012 50.00 208 BRIAN HOTL B Hoth-Pub Ben #10

021835 CK  6/27/2012 50.00 287 DONALD ELLIS D Ellis-Pub Ben #10

021836 CK  6/27/2012 50.00 539 SID SCHELDRUP S Schelfrup-Pub Ben #10

021837 CK  6/27/2012 50.00 639 CHARLES WILLIS DECKER SR C Decker-Pub Ben #10

021838 CK  6/27/2012 20.00 756 ID-ACCESS Id Access-Id cards

021839 CK  6/27/2012 50.00 883 MARILYN LEIN M Lein-Pub Ben #10

021840 CK  7/2/2012 10.64 101 PROFESSIONAL PLACEMENT SERVICES, LLC PPS-Collection Fees

021841 CK 7/2/2012 1,514.20 112 CASEY HARKINS C Harkins-Const Refund

021842 CK  7/2/2012 120.60 145 DON BARBER D Barber-Const Refund

021843 CK 7/2/2012 1,131.00 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Mid west-Trenching/Mid west-Trenching

021844 CK  7/2/2012 4412 297 DEBORAH CROSBY D Crosby-Customer Refund

021845 CK 7/2/2012 819.71 337 MINGS GARDEN-MING ZHANG Ming Garden-Customer Refund

021846 CK  7/2/2012 759.00 400 RESCO Resco-Inventory

021847 CK 7/2/2012 445.54 426 ASHLEY DROSTER A Droster-Customer Refund





Date: Tuesday, July 03, 2012 HHH Page: 6 of 7

Time: 12:59PM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 7/3/2012

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021848 CK  7/2/2012 32,539.59 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Strand-Discharge Data/Strand-General
Eng/Strand-Wa System Modeling/Strand-Long
range planning/Strand-Dunkirk/Strand-Eight street

021849 CK  7/2/2012 6,156.34 590 AUXIANT Auxiant-Medical Admin/Auxiant-Medical
Admin/Auxiant-Medical Admin

021850 CK  7/2/2012 104.50 634 CYNTHIA BARBER C Barber-Customer Refund

021851 CK  7/2/2012 154.41 879 DENISE OLSON D Olson-Customer Refund

021852 VC  7/22/2012 0.00 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant
Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant Ret/City Stoton-Auxiant
Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant Ret/City Stoton-Auxiant
Ret/City Stoton-2nd half Admin/City Stoton-2nd Half
Admin/City Stoton-2nd half Admin/More...

021853 CK  7/22/2012 500.00 400 RESCO Resco-Inventory/Resco-Inventory/Resco-Inventory/
Resco-Supplies

021854 CK  7/3/2012 138.46 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-July A Support

021855 CK  7/3/2012 497.34 647 JOHN & REBECCA SCHELLER J Scheller-Solar Credit Refund

021857 ZC  7/3/2012 0.00 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Void ck 021852/City Stoton-void ck
021852/City Stoton-void 021852/City Stoton-to void
ck 021852/City Stoton-void ck 021852/City
Stoton-void 021852/City stoton-void 021852/City
Stoton-void 021852/City Stoton-void 021852/More...

021858 CK  7/11/2012 50,512.39 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-2nd half admin/City Stoton-2nd half
admin/City Stoton-Auxiant claims/City Stoton- 2nd
half admin/City Stoton-Auxiant claims/City
Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City Stoton-Alliance
Retainage/City Stoton-Alliance Retainage/More...

100594 CK  6/7/2012 1,124.62 009 WPPI WPPI-Lg power billing/WPPI-Public Benefits

100595 CK  6/7/2012 1,812.46 288 DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP Dakota-Meter Registers

100596 CK  6/7/2012 1,750.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great-West-June a def comp
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100597 CK  6/7/2012 2,155.00 519 BRADLEY HARNACK B Harnack-E Sub Mowing/B Harnack-Water tower
mowing/B Harnack-N Sub mowing/B
Harnack-McComb mowing/B Harnack-Well 4
mowing/B Harnack-Well 5 mowing/B Harnack-Well
6 mowing/B Harnack-Admin Mowing/B
Harnack-WW Mowing/B Harnack-Taylor In
mowing/More...

100598 CK  6/7/2012 200.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bk-June A def comp

100599 CK  6/20/2012 27.00 310 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT Hanson Pest-Pest maint

100600 CK  6/20/2012 1,750.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great-West-June B Def Comp

100601 CK  6/20/2012 50.00 499 ROBERT KARDASZ R Kardasz-Pub Ben #10

100602 CK  6/20/2012 36.00 600 DEAN HEALTH SYSTEMS Dean-Hearing tests/Dean-Hearing tests

100603 CK  6/20/2012 3,507.45 665 ASHLAND-HERCULES INCORPORATED Ashland-tote of Polymer

100604 CK  6/20/2012 150.00 683 JOHN MCLAIN J Mclain-Boots

100605 CK  6/20/2012 200.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-June B Def Comp

100606 CK  6/20/2012 4,867.23 852 INFOSEND, INC Infosend-Billing print & mail/Infosend-Billing print &
mail/Infosend-Billing print & mail

100607 CK  6/27/2012 250.00 322 SUN DANCE CLEANING SVCS LLC Sun Dance-June Cleaning/Sun Dance-June
Cleaning/Sun Dance-June Cleaning

100608 CK  7/3/2012 2,012.08 009 WPPI WPPI-Large Power billing/WPPIl-appa hotel

100609 CK  7/3/2012 7,575.00 318 PITNEY-BOWES INC Pitney Bowes-Purcharse Power/Pitney
Bowes-Purcharse Power/Pitney Bowes-Purcharse
Power

100610 CK  7/3/2012 1,750.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-July A Def Comp

100611 CK  7/3/2012 200.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-July A Def Comp

100612 CK  7/3/2012 225.20 732 BROOK JOHNSON B Johnson-Solar Credit Refund

Company Total 2,329,890.69





Stoughton Utilities - Credit Card Purchases

Jun-12

7460
7430
7460
7460
7460
7430
7430
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7430
7460
7450
7430
7430
7430
7430
7460
7450
7460
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7460
7450
7430

833 00-3609
143 00-0000
833 00-3611
833 00-3611
833 00-3611
107 00-0000
107 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
920 00-0000
920 00-0000
850 00-0000
933 00-0000
926 00-0000
854 00-0000
926 00-0000
586 00-0000
232 00-1099
583 00-0000
926 00-0000
854 00-0000
926 00-0000
850 00-0000
586 00-0000
232 00-1099
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
926 00-0000
854 00-0000
926 00-0000
593 00-0000

BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN SCHEEL
PHILLIP LINNERUD
PHILLIP LINNERUD
PHILLIP LINNERUD
SHANNON GUNSOLUS
SHANNON GUNSOLUS
ERIN BOTHUM
ERIN BOTHUM
ERIN BOTHUM
ERIN BOTHUM
ERIN BOTHUM
ERIN BOTHUM
ROBERT KARDASZ
ROBERT KARDASZ
ROBERT KARDASZ
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY

6-Jun-12
26-Jun-12
7-Jun-12
8-Jun-12
22-Jun-12
13-Jun-12
13-Jun-12
8-Jun-12
8-Jun-12
8-Jun-12
20-Jun-12
20-Jun-12
20-Jun-12
11-Jun-12
11-Jun-12
11-Jun-12
1-Jun-12
4-Jun-12
4-Jun-12
4-Jun-12
4-Jun-12
4-Jun-12
8-Jun-12
11-Jun-12
11-Jun-12
11-Jun-12
11-Jun-12
13-Jun-12
14-Jun-12
15-Jun-12
15-Jun-12
18-Jun-12
18-Jun-12
18-Jun-12
21-Jun-12

29.80
506.38
368.75

1,033.38
516.62

97.90

35.60

44.50

4.10
1.49
1.86

45.10

16.40

20.50
522.81

73.08

8.80
8.80
80.64
1,630.25
348.50
75.58
8.80
8.80

50.00
900.00
600.00
838.86
648.13

75.58

8.80
8.80
63.07

260.50 FASTENAL COMPANYO1

0.85 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER"

BADGER WATER

NCL OF WISCONSIN INC
HACH COMPANY

FAITH TECHNOLOGIES INC
FAITH TECHNOLOGIES INC
MADISON MAILING EQUIP
MADISON MAILING EQUIP
MADISON MAILING EQUIP
FOSDAL BAKERY

FOSDAL BAKERY

FOSDAL BAKERY

credit for pressure gauge digester pumps
Tax credit.

Lab water

Lab chemiclas

Lab supplies for phosphorus testing

IR Scan of electric distribution equip - City
IR Scan of electric distribution equip- Rural
Folder/inserter machine maintenance.
Folder/inserter machine maintenance.
Folder/inserter machine maintenance.
UC meeting supplies

UC meeting supplies

UC meeting supplies

ST WI SAFETY AND PROF SE| PE License renewal
ST WI SAFETY AND PROF SE/ PE License renewal
ST WI SAFETY AND PROF SE| PE License renewal

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL
CINTAS #446

CINTAS #446

CINTAS #446

WESCO - # 7862

WESCO - # 7862

WESCO - # 7862

CINTAS #446

CINTAS #446

CINTAS #446

WWOA

BORDER STATES ELECTRIC
CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130
CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130
CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130
CINTAS #446

CINTAS #446

CINTAS #446

WESCO - # 7862

Air Brake Leak on Trk 12.
Uniforms

Uniforms

Uniforms

Disc. Boots.

Stock Material
Telescopic Hot Stick
Uniforms

Uniforms

Uniforms

Annual dues for WWOA
Probe/software program electric meters
#4 cu.

Voltage Transformers
Current Transformers.
Uniforms

Uniforms

Uniforms

Hastings stick.





7430
7450
7460
7430
7430
7430
7460
7450
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430

903 00-0000
903 00-0000
840 00-0000
143 00-0000
583 00-0000
926 00-0000
854 00-0000
926 00-0000
586 00-0000
593 00-0000
232 00-1099
232 00-1099
143 00-0000
920 00-0000
143 00-0000
920 00-0000
920 00-0000
143 00-0000
920 00-0000
920 00-0000
920 00-0000
850 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
923 00-0000
923 00-0000
852 00-0000
586 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
923 00-0000
923 00-0000
852 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000

SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY
SEAN GRADY

KIM JENNINGS
KIM JENNINGS
KIM JENNINGS
KIM JENNINGS
KIM JENNINGS
KIM JENNINGS
KIM JENNINGS
KIM JENNINGS
KIM JENNINGS
KIM JENNINGS

BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS

21-Jun-12
21-Jun-12
21-Jun-12
21-Jun-12
21-Jun-12
25-Jun-12
25-Jun-12
25-Jun-12
28-Jun-12
28-Jun-12
29-Jun-12
29-Jun-12

6-Jun-12
12-Jun-12
13-Jun-12
13-Jun-12
14-Jun-12
14-Jun-12
14-Jun-12
15-Jun-12
15-Jun-12
15-Jun-12
11-Jun-12
11-Jun-12
11-Jun-12
12-Jun-12
12-Jun-12
12-Jun-12
13-Jun-12
13-Jun-12
13-Jun-12
13-Jun-12
13-Jun-12
13-Jun-12
14-Jun-12
14-Jun-12
14-Jun-12
15-Jun-12

199.67
72.61
90.76

4.95

199.62

75.58
8.80
8.80

120.96

170.29

1,665.60
163.88
405.50
5.13
1.75

10.00
8.75

18.58
9.50

341.85

124.31

155.40

256.13
93.14

116.43
24.78

9.01

11.26

674.15
39.19
70.56
32.98
11.99
14.98

112.74
40.99
51.26
15.70

U.S. CELLULAR Cell Phones

U.S. CELLULAR Cell Phones
U.S. CELLULAR Cell Phones
U.S. CELLULAR Cell Phones

BORDER STATES ELECTRIC Material.

CINTAS #446 Uniforms
CINTAS #446 Uniforms
CINTAS #446 Uniforms

WESCO - # 7862 Meter disconnect boots

BORDER STATES ELECTRIC Fuse Links

WESCO - # 7862 Cutouts.

CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130 2 PVC

CITYPASS Event tickets - employee responsibility.
AUNTIE ANNES Meal expense - GFOA

HILTON 720 SOUTH BAR Meal expense - GFOA

HILTON 720 SOUTH BAR Meal expense - GFOA

HILTON 720 SOUTH BAR Meal expense - GFOA

MUSEUM CAMPUS Meal expense - GFOA

MUSEUM CAMPUS Meal expense - GFOA

HILTON HOTELS CHICAGO Lodging - GFOA

HILTON HOTELS CHICAGO Lodging - GFOA

HILTON HOTELS CHICAGO Lodging - GFOA

TDS METROCOM

TDS METROCOM

TDS METROCOM

PAY FLOW PRO

PAY FLOW PRO

PAY FLOW PRO

ATT CONS PHONE PMT
ATT CONS PHONE PMT
ATT CONS PHONE PMT
PAY FLOW PRO

PAY FLOW PRO

PAY FLOW PRO
CHARTER COMM
CHARTER COMM Office internet service
CHARTER COMM Office internet service
STAPLES CONTRAO0710004 Receipt printer paper.

Office PRI phone circuit.

Office PRI phone circuit.

Office PRI phone circuit.

Online E-Pay credit card processing.
Online E-Pay credit card processing.
Online E-Pay credit card processing.
Phone lines for large power metering.
Phone lines for SCADA dialer

Phone lines for SCADA dialer & generator
Desktop/recurring credit card processing.
Desktop/recurring credit card processing.
Desktop/recurring credit card processing.
Office internet service





7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7450
7450
7450
7450
7450
7450
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430

921 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
833 00-3609
833 00-0000
833 00-0000
833 00-0000
833 00-3609
831 00-0000
833 00-0000
834 00-0000
831 00-0000
831 00-0000
641 00-0000
642 00-0000
232 00-1099
678 00-0000
678 00-0000
663 00-0000
933 00-0000
933 00-0000
593 00-0000
933 00-0000
933 00-0000
593 00-0000
593 00-0000
593 00-0000
933 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000

BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
ROGER THORSON
ROGER THORSON
ROGER THORSON
ROGER THORSON
ROGER THORSON
ROGER THORSON
SCOTT GRADY
SCOTT GRADY
CRAIG WOOD
DAVID ZWEEP
JOHN MCLAIN
JOHN MCLAIN
JOHN LEIGH
JOHN LEIGH

LARRY DONALDSON

BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME

15-Jun-12
15-Jun-12
18-Jun-12
18-Jun-12
18-Jun-12
26-Jun-12
26-Jun-12
26-Jun-12
27-Jun-12
27-Jun-12
27-Jun-12
1-Jun-12
4-Jun-12
4-Jun-12
4-Jun-12
5-Jun-12
6-Jun-12
27-Jun-12
28-Jun-12
28-Jun-12
28-Jun-12
4-Jun-12
21-Jun-12
22-Jun-12
27-Jun-12
27-Jun-12
29-Jun-12
6-Jun-12
26-Jun-12
21-Jun-12
4-Jun-12
25-Jun-12
29-Jun-12
1-Jun-12
21-Jun-12
6-Jun-12
5-Jun-12
6-Jun-12

5.71
7.15
19.10
6.94
8.67
206.25
75.00
93.75
43.17
15.70
19.63
883.96
13.99
15.79
8.99
260.50
98.87
751.00
111.00
984.06
370.62
2,025.76
40.00
4,520.00
34.56
60.05
12.06
126.73
127.97
391.22
2.00
15.00
13.77
31.95
14.73
4.17
60.31
4.99

STAPLES CONTRAO0710004 Receipt printer paper.
STAPLES CONTRAO00710004 Receipt printer paper.
GORDON FLESCH COMPAN)\ Copy machine monthly maint. contract.
GORDON FLESCH COMPAN)\ Copy machine monthly maint. contract.
GORDON FLESCH COMPAN)\ Copy machine monthly maint. contract.

CDW GOVERNMENT MS Forefront protection annual licensing
CDW GOVERNMENT MS Forefront protection annual licensing
CDW GOVERNMENT MS Forefront protection annual licensing

ISTOCK INTERNATIONAL Photography credits & promotion materials
ISTOCK INTERNATIONAL Photography credits & promotion materials
ISTOCK INTERNATIONAL Photography credits & promotion materials
CRANE ENGINEERING SALES Drip trap for digster gas lines

ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HD' Degreaser cleaner

ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HD' Mop Head

ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HD'Electrical GFI

FASTENAL COMPANYO1 Pressure gauge for digester pumps

SAFETY FIRST INC Gas detector bump gas

FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010 $725.00 Eclipse post hydrant/$26.00 wrench
SHERWIN WILLIAMS #3833 Paint

WOLF PAVING CO., INC Black top for 5th Street

NORTHERN SEWER EQUIP Sewer tool for manholes.

HAWKINS INC flouride and chlorine

UNIV OF WISC LAB HYGIE laboratory fees for testing flouride sample
FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010  stock materials

ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HD' equipment repair parts

ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HD' misc materials / parts for equipment
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HD' meter parts

SMART TOYOTA Battery pack computer re-set on car 10.
WISCONSIN LIFT TRU Fork lift maintenance
FASTENAL COMPANYO1 GALV PIPE FOR SIDEWALK GUYS.

ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HD'Bolts for trk 5.

D M SERVICE 07010168  Trk 4 tire repair.

ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HD' Pack R Place service connection repair.
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HD' Chain saw bar for saw stored on Trk 12.
STOUGHTON LUMBER Wood straighten secondary- Kwik Trip West
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HD' Oil cap for chain saw stored on Trk 2.

ROAD RANGER #136 Fuel for car 10.

THE FOUR STAR FAMILY RES Meter School F





7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7450
7450
7450
7450
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460

586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
586 00-0000
933 00-0000
662 00-0000
663 00-0000
675 00-0000
933 00-0000
833 00-0000
834 00-0000
828 00-0000
833 00-0000
834 00-0000
833 00-0000
834 00-0000
834 00-0000

BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRYCE SIME
BRIAN SCHEEL
CHARLES VIKE
CHARLES VIKE
CHARLES VIKE
MARTIN SEFFENS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS

6-Jun-12
6-Jun-12
7-Jun-12
7-Jun-12
7-Jun-12
7-Jun-12
8-Jun-12
11-Jun-12
11-Jun-12
11-Jun-12
27-Jun-12
27-Jun-12
27-Jun-12
28-Jun-12
28-Jun-12
28-Jun-12
28-Jun-12
29-Jun-12
29-Jun-12
25-Jun-12
6-Jun-12
6-Jun-12
8-Jun-12
21-Jun-12
1-Jun-12
4-Jun-12
6-Jun-12
14-Jun-12
18-Jun-12
20-Jun-12
22-Jun-12
22-Jun-12

6.90
7.87
6.39
6.46
21.00
6.89
7.26
7.05
308.00
8.75
4.39
14.24
19.75
3.99
7.05
8.29
5.89
6.18
6.89
16.23
343.35
433.59
25.50
15.00
46.17
283.29
6.98
93.82
2.78
10.57
246.12
42.07

$ 27,633.09
$27,371.74

$ 261.35

SUBWAY 00052571 Meter school F
ROCKY ROCOCO WISCRAPIC Meter School F
THE FOUR STAR FAMILY RES Meter School F

ARBYS Meter School F
BAKER STREET GRILL Meter School F.
CULVER'S OF WISCON Meter School F
ROSE GARDEN Meter School F.
SUBWAY 00052571 Meter School F.
AMERICINN Meter School Rm.

JIMS BBQ SHACK Meter School F.
THE FOUR STAR FAMILY RES Meter School F.
EL MEZCAL RESTAURANT  Meter School F.
APPLEBEES 989863698989 Meter School F.
THE FOUR STAR FAMILY RE¢ Meter School F.
SUBWAY 00052571 Meter School F.
ROCKY ROCOCO WISCRAPIC Meter School F.
ARBYS Meter School F.
THE FOUR STAR FAMILY RE¢ Meter School F.
CULVER'S OF WISCON Meter School F.

663 STOUGHTON BUMPER " Rear taillights for Trk 4.

marking paint and marking flags
misc meter parts and freight
co2 for water service repairs

USA BLUE BOOK

USA BLUE BOOK
AIRGASS NORTH

D M SERVICE 07010168
FASTENAL COMPANYO1
STOUGHTON LUMBER

tire repair
Tin, and nails

FASTENAL COMPANYO01 2X2 Angle Iron
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HD' Paint supplies
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HD' Pipe compound
STOUGHTON LUMBER
STOUGHTON LUMBER

Materal for Chimney swift project
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HD' Fuses for service truck

Material for swift house
Chimnet swift project






DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE SPECIAL MEETING

MINUTES

Tuesday, June 12, 2012 - 6:45 p.m.
Common Council Chambers
Stoughton Public Safety Building
321 S. Fourth St.

Stoughton, Wisconsin

Members Present: Alderperson Michael Engelberger, Citizen Member
Jonathan Hajny, Alderperson Eric Hohol, Mayor Donna
Olson, and Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu.

Excused: Citizen Member David Erdman.
Absent: Citizen Member Angie Halverson.
Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz, P.E., and

Citizen Member - Nominated Alan Staats.

Call To Order: Mayor Donna Olson called the special Stoughton Ultilities
Committee Meeting to order at 6:46 p.m.

Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility Emergency Influent
Pumps (Screw Pumps) Project: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz
presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility
Screw Pumps Project. Discussion Followed. Mr. Kardasz referenced the
emergency procurement provisions as provided in Subsection 62.15(1b), State
Statutes. Discussion followed. Motion by Alderperson Eric Hohol, the motion
seconded by Alderperson Michael Engelberger, to approve the replacement of
both screw pumps and recommend the approval and the adoption of the
corresponding resolution to the Stoughton Common Council on June 12, 2012.
The motion carried unanimously.

Adjournment: Motion by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, the motion seconded
by Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu, to adjourn the Special Stoughton Ultilities
Committee Meeting at 6:50 p.m. The motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director





DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING

MINUTES

Monday, June 18, 2012 - 5:00 p.m.
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office
600 S. Fourth St.

Stoughton, Wisconsin

Members Present: Alderperson Michael Engelberger, Citizen Member David Erdman,
Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, Alderperson Eric Hohol, Mayor
Donna Olson, and Citizen Member Alan Staats.

Excused: None.
Absent: Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu.
Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor

Brian Hoops, Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative
Manager Kim Jennings, CPA, and Stoughton Utilities Director
Robert Kardasz, P.E.

Call To Order: Mayor Donna Olson called the regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting
to order at 5:00 p.m.

Stoughton Utilities Committee _Consent Agenda: Stoughton Ultilities Director Robert
Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting Consent
Agenda Items. Discussion Followed. Mr. Kardasz explained that Mayor Donna Olson had
corrected some language regarding the regular monthly meeting date in the Regular May 14,
2012 Stoughton Utilities Committee Minutes and that the minutes of the June 12, 2012
Special Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting would be included in the July 16, 2012
Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting packet. Discussion followed. Motion by
Alderperson Michael Engelberger, the motion seconded by Citizen Member David Erdman, to
approve the following consent agenda items as presented: Stoughton Utilities Payments Due
List, Draft Minutes of the May 14, 2012 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting,
Stoughton Utilities April 2012 Financial Summaries, Stoughton Utilities April 2012 Statistical
Information, Stoughton Utilities Communications, Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual
Calendar, and the Stoughton Utilities May 2012 Activities Report. The motion carried
unanimously.

Status Of The Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) To The Stoughton
Common Council: Alderperson Eric Hohol reported that on June 12, 2012, the Stoughton
Common Council adopted the resolution recommended by the Stoughton Utilities
Committee to waive the responsibilities of the Board of Public Works, authorize the
emergency procurement of the wastewater treatment facility influent screw pumps, and
initiate the bidding process for the installation of those pumps.






DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING

MINUTES

Monday, June 18, 2012 - 5:00 p.m.
Stoughton, WI

Page No. 2

Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility And Sanitary Sewer Collection
System 2011 Compliance Maintenance Annual Report (CMAR): Stoughton Utilities
Director Robert presented and discussed the 2011 CMAR. Discussion followed. Motion by
Alderperson Eric Hohol, the motion seconded by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, to
approve the Stoughton Utilities CMAR and recommend its approval and the adoption of the
corresponding resolution to the Stoughton Common Council on June 26, 2012. The motion
carried unanimously.

Stoughton _Utilities _Significant Accomplishments IN 2011: Stoughton Utilities Director
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Significant
Accomplishments in 2011. Discussion followed. Mayor Donna Olson complimented the
Stoughton Utilities staff for what was accomplished in 2011.

Stoughton Utilities Recent Vacant Positions: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz
presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities recent vacant positions. Discussion
followed. Mr. Kardasz explained that a proposal to fill the vacant Wastewater Operator |
position will move forward to the Stoughton Utilities Committee on July 16, 2012. Discussion
followed. Alderperson Eric Hohol requested a report for the July 16, 2012 Stoughton Utilities
Committee Meeting on the estimated consulting services savings that were realized while
the Engineering Technician Il was employed at Stoughton Utilities.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Agenda Items Requiring Post-Committee Action:
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed Stoughton Utilities
Committee agenda items requiring post-committee action. Discussion followed. It was
determined that at the July 16, 2012 Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting, a list be
developed on what the committee should be responsible for and what should remain with the
Stoughton Common Council.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda ltems:

e Estimated consulting engineering services realized while the Engineering Technician Il
was employed at Stoughton Utilities on July 16, 2012.

e Proposed filling of the Wastewater Operator | position on July 16, 2012

e Develop a list of what the Stoughton Utilities Committee should be responsible for and
what should remain with the Stoughton Common Council on July 16, 2012.

e Stoughton Utilities wastewater financial objectives report.

e Stoughton Utilities Financial Forecasts





DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING

MINUTES
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Stoughton, WI
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Stoughton Utilities Committee Tour Of The Wastewater Treatment Facility: The tour was
cancelled due to the weather conditions.

Adjournment: Motion by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, the motion seconded by
Alderperson Eric Hohol, to adjourn the Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting at 6:02
p.m. The motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director






Stoughton Utilities

Financial Summary
May 2012-YTD

Highlights-Comparison to prior month

I have no concerns with the utility's financial status. The following items are
meant to illustrate significant changes in the financial summary from prior periods.

Financial results are as expected through May 2012.
Electric cash increased from April due to the maturity of two CD's not re-invested until

June. Also, there were two billing due dates in May (May 1st and May 29.)

Submitted by:
Kim M. Jennings, CPA





Stoughton Utilities
Income Statement
May 2012-YTD

Operating Revenue:
Sales
Other

Total Operating Revenue:

Operating Expense:
Purchased Power
Expenses

Taxes (Including PILOT)
Depreciation

Total Operating Expense:

Operating Income

Non-Operating Income
Non-Operating Expense

Net Income

Electric

5,942,050
71,041
6,013,091

4,640,018
634,303
195,563
391,665

5,861,548

151,542

55,017
(114,783)

91,777

Water

705,055
17,718
722,773

280,541
130,415
150,000
560,956

161,817

33,763
(38,960)

156,620

Wastewater
807,296

14,016
821,312

328,580

270,835
599,415

221,897

24,530
(43,725)

202,702

Total

7,454,401
102,774
7,557,176

4,640,018
1,243,424
325,978
812,500
7,021,919

535,257

113,310
(197,468)

451,099





Stoughton Utilities
Rate of Return
May 2012-YTD

Operating Income (Regulatory)
Average Utility Plant in Service
Average Accumulated Depreciation
Average Materials and Supplies
Average Regulatory Liability
Average Net Rate Base

Actual Rate of Return

Authorized Rate of Return

$

Electric Water
151,542 $ 161,817
22,341,654 10,776,904
(9,450,791) (3,379,151)
139,514 25,747
(277,004) (427,854)
12,753,373 $ 6,995,647
1.19% 2.31%
6.50% 6.50%





Stoughton Utilities
Cash & Investments

Electric

Unrestricted (3.37 months O&M)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&I)
Designated

Total

Water

Unrestricted (2.34 month O&M)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&I)
Designated

Total

Wastewater

Unrestricted (2.39 months O&M)
DNR Replacement

Redemption Fund (P&I)
Designated

Total

Total Combined Cash

May-12

4,181,643
704,728
120,882

1,832,725

6,839,978

May-12

271,069
274,005
31,641
998,301
1,575,016

May-12

318,945
1,280,240
64,374
888,016
2,551,576

10,966,569

Electric Cash - May 2012

OUnrestricted (3.37 months O&M) BBond Reserve ORedemption Fund (P&l) ODesignated

1,832,725, 27%

120,882 , 2%

704,728 , 10%

Water Cash - May 2012

BUnrestricted (2.34 month O&M)  BBond Reserve  ORedemption Fund (P&I)  ODesignated

998,301 , 63%

31,641, 2%

Wastewater Cash - May 2012

BDNR Replacement

@Unrestricted (2.39 months O&M)
ODesignated

ORedemption Fund (P&I)

318,945, 12%

888,016 , 35%

64,374, 3%






Stoughton Utilities
Balance Sheet
May 2012-YTD

Assets

Cash & Investments

Customer A/R

Other A/R

Other Current Assets

Plant in Service

Accumulated Depreciation

Plant in Service - CIAC
Accumulated Depreciation-CIAC
Construction Work in Progress

Total Assets
Liabilities + Net Assets

A/P

Taxes Accrued

Interest Accrued

Other Current Liabilities
Long-Term Debt

Net Assets

Total Liabilities + Net Assets

$

Electric

6,839,978
255,329
539,872
243,524

23,009,573
(9,898,050)
2,598,680

(684,386)
156,071

23,060,592 $

1,146,393
469,546
45,986
279,850
6,075,916
15,042,901

23,060,592

Water

1,575,016 $

44,133
4,487
85,724
10,901,692

(3,529,270)
6,106,456

(1,465,276)
318,030

14,040,991 $

(159) $

431,550
6,206
125,290
2,350,755
11,127,349

14,040,991

WW

Total

2,551,576 $ 10,966,569

44,398
1,548
13,002
22,318,110

(8,100,151)

501,977

17,330,458 $

(194) $

4,468
118,415
3,553,192
13,654,577

17,330,458

343,859
545,907
342,250

56,229,374

(21,527,471)

8,705,136
(2,149,662)
976,078

54,432,041

1,146,039
901,096
56,660
523,556
11,979,863
39,824,827

54,432,041






STOUGHTON UTILITIES
2012 Statistical Worksheet

Electic Total Sales Total KwH Total Sales Total KwH Demand Demand
2011 KwH Purchased 2011 2012 KwH Purchased 2012 Peak 2011 Peak 2012
January 12,142,244 12,980,864 11,868,378 12,433,320 22,711 22,832
February 11,071,774 11,329,334 11,038,451 11,343,024 22,957 21,427
March 11,549,390 11,753,295 10,781,022 11,051,000 21,040 20,035
April 10,440,710 10,408,181 9,801,894 10,146,958 19,667 18,344
May 10,444,336 10,873,333 10,992,903 11,341,846 23,293 24,382
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
TOTAL 55,648,454 57,345,007 54,482,648 56,316,148
Total Sales Total Gallons Total Sales Total Gallons Max Daily High | Max Daily Highs
Water 2011 Gallons | Pumped 2011 | 2012 Gallons | Pumped 2012 2011 2012
January 36,810,000 40,710,000 39,638,000 47,363,000 1,611,000 1,875,000
February 36,303,000 42,108,000 37,722,000 44,248,000 2,139,000 1,810,000
March 40,841,000 46,582,000 39,713,000 46,316,000 1,659,000 1,784,000
April 37,922,000 39,856,000 38,594,000 43,557,000 1,540,000 1,758,000
May 41,271,000 46,171,000 43,980,000 47,288,000 1,754,000 1,915,000
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
TOTAL 193,147,000 215,427,000 199,647,000 228,772,000
Wastewater Total Sales Total Treated Total Sales Total Treated Precipitation Precipitation
2011 Gallons Gallons 2011 2012 Gallons Gallons 2012 2011 2012
January 25,817,000 32,619,000 26,040,000 34,934,000 0.90 1.48
February 23,941,000 30,597,000 24,529,000 33,123,000 1.79 1.10
March 26,266,000 38,223,000 26,282,000 36,976,000 3.05 2.20
April 26,089,000 35,708,000 24,934,000 28,915,000 3.52 1.48
May 26,880,000 34,908,000 28,563,000 38,855,000 2.26 3.10
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
TOTAL 128,993,000 172,055,000 130,348,000 172,803,000 11.52 9.36







Stoughton Utitities

600 South Fourth Street
P.0. Box 383
Stoughton, Wi 53583-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 10, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Communications.

e June 21, 2012 news release regarding Stoughton Utilities’ receipt of the 2011
Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin Safety Achievement Award.

¢ June 22, 2012 telephone conversation memorandum regarding a complimentary
response from a customer.

Encl.

VR Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

News Release
Stoughton Utilities

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
June 21, 2012

Contact: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E., Stoughton Utilities (608) 877-7423

STOUGHTON UTILITIES RECOGNIZED FOR
OUTSTANDING SAFETY RECORD

Stoughton Utilities recently received a 2011 MEUW Safety Achievement Award. Sponsored by
the Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW), the state association representing Wisconsin’s §2
public power communities, Stoughton Utilities received the 2011 award along with 40 other community
owned electric utilities in the state. The selection criteria for the award is a weighted formula that
considers a utility’s safety record for the past year, as well as its pro-active safety activities, such as
having utility employees regularly attend safety training sessions, developing and maintaining written

safety procedures, and implementing workplace injury prevention measures.

“The MEUW Safety Achievement Award emphasizes the importance of safe work habits and
regular safety training, recognizing those utilities who offer regular safety training for their employees
and whose employees achieve particular safe operations,” said MEUW Executive Director David J.

Benforado. This is the fifth year Stoughton Utilities has received this award.

“On behalf of the employees of Stoughton Utilities, we are proud to receive this safety award”,
said Robert Kardasz, Stoughton Utilities Director. “The employees earned this award and should be
commended for their consistent dedication to safety. Our utility is dedicated to safety — it’s job number

one, because it’s the right thing to do.”

Also in April 2012, Stoughton Utilities earned the American Public Power Association’s national

Electric Utility Safety Award, receiving a first place award for safe operating practices in 2011.

HiH





Robert Kardasz

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Shannon Gunsolus

Friday, June 22, 2012 3:59 PM
Cralg Wood

Robert Kardasz; Sean Grady
power out 6-21 at 3 am

Valerie Matter called to compliment the utilities for showing up within 30
Minutes of her power going out and also for how quickly the power came
Back on. Her address is 432 West St. She really appreciated the good servicell

Shannon






A Coalition
to preserve
Wisconsin’s
Reliable and
Affordable
Electricity

Calm SEA, for now

The Public Service Commission has re-
leased a new draft Strategic Energy Assessment
(SEA) looking ahead to Wisconsin’s needs and
capacities through 2018. The report finds abun-
dant capacity for the near term but uncertainty
whether compliance with federal regulations will
net out to higher costs or new opportunities.

Titled “Energy 2018,” the SEA is a peri-
odic document prepared every second year by
the commission (PSC) to evaluate Wisconsin's
current and future energy demands and how
they’ll be met, and it looks ahead seven years
to gauge the reliability of the state’s electrical
system. The report released in mid-June is based
on data gathered from the state’s power provid-
ersin 2010 and 2011.

Among highlights of the report:

¢ The continuing slow economy has re-

sulted in lower peak electricity
demand growth;

» Wisconsin utilities forecast
between 0.5 percent and 1.3 per-
cent annual load growth through
2018. That growth rate is close
to the 1.0 percent forecast in the
previous SEA.

PUBISE SERICE COMMESION OF WISCONIN

DRAFT

that decade, prompting the Com-
mission to mandate that utilities
maintain a higher planning re-
serve margin.”

The combination of a slow econ-
omy and new generation capacity
added over the past several years
fattened reserve margins, though
they've declined slightly since the
most recent SEA. Statewide, plan-
ning reserve margins are expected

* Generation mix proportions continue to
change because of the increased presence of re-
newable energy projects in Wisconsin. Even so,

¢ Coal remains Wisconsin’s primary energy
source.

Real improvement is noted in the analysis
of reserve margins. In SEAs dating back to the
1990s, the PSC recalls, “Reserve margins had
been a concern. Actual reserve margins fell to
less than 10 percent on multiple occasions in

to stay above 13.6 percent through 2018 and at
20-22 percent for the coming two years.

Transmission presents “an ongoing chal-
lenge,” the PSC says, adding that it’s a partici-
pant in “multiple regional transmission initiatives
focused on transmission planning.”

A continuing increase in rates spanning

customer classes is identified in Wisconsin and
across the Midwest, and the SEA attributes this

Continued on page 3...

The pressure of your company...

There was reason for optimism when hun-
dreds of llinois communities this spring adopted
referenda allowing municipal aggregation for
electricity purchases, but customers have been

complaining about aggressive sales tactics and Sl
* " quent complaint is that retail salespeople have

deceptive practices as power suppliers hustle
for individual contracts.

The idea—which has every chance
of working out well—is to let local com-
munities make bulk power contracts with
utilities or alternative electricity suppliers,
the objective being to negotiate more
favorable rates on behalf of individual
retail customers.

But lots of reports are turning up from peo-
ple claiming power marketers are making false or
misleading claims about the terms they'll offer or
their relationships with the local governments that
will ultimately be entering into bulk contracts.

Individual customers are being contacted

because the marketers can also sign them up be-

fore, and whether or not, an aggregate contract
exists.
The Chicago Tribune reported that a fre-

been trying to sign up customers by going
door-to-door and implying they are con-

nected with the municipal government,

available without an individual contract.

an elderly woman who was afraid she

and a favorable, aggregated rate won't be

The village manager of Palatine, quoted
by the Tribune, said he'd been called by

was going to lose power to her home because of a

negative encounter with a salesperson.

In Oak Park, aggregation was approved
in an April 2011 referendum, but according to
the Tribune, many customers have complained

that they'd been contacted long before that by
marketers claiming they were affiliated with the
village or its aggregation supplier.

Some Oak Park customers made the mis-
take of giving marketers their Commonwealth
Edison account numbers and later found they'd
been opted-out of the village's aggregation
agreement without their knowledge and were
dunned for a $50 opt-out fee.

A Hoffman Estates woman told the Tribune
she’s been barraged with mailings and phone
calls before her community approved aggregation
and still receives numerous phone solicitations
even though she’s on a do-not-call list.

The Illinois Commerce Commission is urg-
ing customers to report aggressive or misleading
solicitations, and says with a lot of communities
involved in contract negotiations there will likely
be plenty more to come. ;‘@'\.





THE WIRE is a monthly
publication of the Customers
First! Coalition—a broad-based
alliance of local governments,
small businesses and farmers,
environmental groups, labor
and consumer groups, retirees
and low-income families,
municipal electric utilities, rural
electric cooperatives, wholesale
suppliers, and an investor-owned
utility. Customers First! is a co-
alition dedicated to preserving
Wisconsin’s reliable and

affordable electricity.

If you have questions or
comments about THE WIRE or

the Customers First! Coalition,

please call 608/286-0784.

KEEPING CURRENT

With CFC Executive Director Matt Bromley

The Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (PSC) recently estimated that the state’s renewable
portfolio standard (RPS) has increased electric rates about 1 percent from 2008 to 2010. The figure
comes from a report the agency submitted to the governor and Legislature last month evaluating the
impact of the state’s renewable energy requirement on electric rates.

Under a state law enacted in 2006, Wisconsin electric providers must obtain a certain percent-
age of electricity from renewable sources, such as wind, solar, biomass, and geothermal, to achieve
an overall statewide goal of 10 percent renewables by 2015. Annual compliance reports have shown
that Wisconsin utilities and cooperatives are on track to meet the target.

To analyze the rate impact, the PSC assumed that without an RPS Wisconsin electric providers
would not have invested in any renewable energy beyond that which

they already had procured prior to the enactment of the RPS. The re-
port, though, acknowledges that providers likely would have invested in
some additional renewable energy even without an RPS.

The report looked at the costs of new utility-owned renewable facili-
ties that went into service from 2006 through 2010 and the costs associ-

ated with the purchase of renewable energy through purchased power <~

agreements with independent power producers as well as the purchase
of renewable resource credits. These costs were then compared to the

cost of purchasing the same amount of electricity from the Midwest re-
gional energy market. Another cost-calculation approach looked at the
amount of electricity from renewable resources sold at retail to Wiscon-

Bromley

sin customers above what was sold before the RPS was enacted.

The two approaches produced similar results. The analysis that looked at generation from new
renewable facilities and purchases identified costs of nearly $210 million over the three year period
2008-2010), resulting in a rate impact of 1.09 percent. The second perspective examining renewable
energy sold at retail above what was sold prior to the RPS arrived at costs of nearly $191 million, or a

1 percent statewide average rate impact.

The report makes clear that there are secondary costs and benefits that were not addressed, such
as benefits related to job creation, environment, and health, and costs associated with upgrades to the

electric system and higher electricity prices.

PSC Chairperson Phil Montgomery, a former state legislator who co-authored the RPS law, said
the report is an important tool for legislators as they consider policies to achieve affordable, reliable,

and sustainable energy.

The report can be found on the commission’s electronic regulatory filing system by entering
docket number 5-GF-220 in the boxes on the PSC’s homepage at http://psc.wi.gov/. ;‘G;')'\.

Local aid from transmission
project calculated

Local governments affected by the recently-
approved CapX2020 transmission project would
receive more than half a million dollars annually
in impact fees under a proposed compensation
plan under review by state regulators.

The annual payments of $540,000 divided
among 14 communities are one of two compo-
nents of a local mitigation arrangement adopted
a little more than a decade ago when Wisconsin's

transmission siting laws were overhauled to cope
with urgent system reliability problems. The other
component is a one-time environmental impact
fee, in this case about $9 million to be divided
between the affected counties and municipalities.
The payments are calculated through a for-
mula based on project costs and the amount of
land used. The proposed compensation plan is
subject to Public Service Commission approval. 3\@:‘





Battleground state

Ohio voters aren’t the only ones whose hearts and minds are being won or lost this year by ad-
vertisements attacking “the other guy” and his deficiencies. Many of the state’s energy customers are
being treated to the spectacle of two utility heavyweights beating each other up as they get a taste of

refail electric competition.

In one TV ad, American
Electric Power portrays its First-
Energy competitor as a man in
a business suit stealing from a
child’s lemonade stand. Another
ad has the FirstEnergy exec sit-
ting on a teeter-totter, eating an
ice-cream cone while he keeps
a child trapped up in the air at
the other end. Evidently playing
on the theme of AEP hiding
behind children, FirstEnergy

answered back by representing its rival as an adult dodgeball player, well...hiding behind children.
Retail electric competition has existed in Ohio for about a decade but it's been phased in at differ-

ent times for different areas. For AEP and FirstEnergy to be going head-to-head is something new, and

AEP wants to increase the capacity charge it bills to alternative suppliers serving customers in its terri-

tory. That’s mainly what the fight is about.

Ohio is already a battleground state for this fall's elections and things are sure to get rough be-

tween candidates. But as far as we know, none of them has accused the other of stealing lemonade.;‘(g')'.

~

Calm SEA

Continued from page 1...

to a number of factors, including “sales decline;
transmission, generation, and renewable invest-
ments; increased federal regulation of pollutants; fuel
price volatility and purchased power costs as well as
the high fixed-cost nature of the utility business.”

A factor that could tilt either way is new
federal regulation. The SEA cites an estimate
from the Midwest Independent System Opera-
tor (MISO) saying within its multi-state footprint,
costs of compliance with several new Environ-
mental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations
could reach $33 billion. However, the SEA
notes, “Wisconsin has been at the front edge
of a construction cycle” and this state’s newer
generation units have an advantage over others
in the MISO footprint because of their “environ-
mental controls that likely will be in compliance
with anticipated EPA requirements.”

That could make Wisconsin utilities
energy exporters “if other states become
capacity-strapped in the next few years,” the
SEA said—adding, “Important changes to the
transmission system and operation will likely be
a prerequisite to Wisconsin selling any excess

capacity or energy.” Specifically identified are
infrastructure upgrades in the areas of Chicago
and Northern Indiana.

The PSC is inviting public comments
and a link that can be used to file them, along
with the full text of the draft SEA, can be
found by going to www.psc.wi.gov and click-
ing on the highlighted “Draft Strategic Energy
Assessment.”;,‘@'\-

Scam Update

Last month we warned of a scam identity
thieves were using to defraud utility customers in
[llinois. We still aren’t aware of it turning up here,
but an Ohio-based utility holding company with a
very wide service area is now reporting the iden-
tical fraud in “numerous states.”

FirstEnergy issued a warning that scammers
are telling utility customers that under a federal
program, President Obama will help pay energy
bills. The phony claim is the pretext for obtaining
personal information such as social security num-
bers, which can then be used in identity theft.

Readers who hear of this activity occurring in
Wisconsin are strongly urged to advise Customers
First! in order to help get the word out.:‘@'\.

Duke merger
approved

The U.S. could have a new “largest”
utility as the result of federal regulators ap-
proving the merger of Duke Energy and
Progress Energy, though state-level oppo-
nents of the deal are asking for additional
concessions.

Both companies are based in North Car-
olina, but assuming the merger goes through,
they would have more than seven million
customers in six states.

Twice rejected by the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission (FERC) since it was
initially proposed a year and a half ago, the
merger proposal has been modified several
times with sweeteners such as guarantees of
savings for customers in the Carolinas, caps
on profits, and commitments to transmission
upgrades. The FERC finally dropped its key
objection, which had been that the merger
would impair competition.

At press time for The Wire, local op-
ponents were calling for additional hearings.
They've objected to the utilities possibly
acquiring an
interest in
nuclear plants
in the region
as a means of
facilitating ap-
proval of the
deal by state
regulators.

The two
utilities had
seta July 8
deadline for
closing the deal, in which Duke would acquire
Progress for $26 billion.:‘(:'?':

Energy saver tip

Is air conditioning on your shopping list?
Keep in mind that it can be expensive to buy
too big—or even too small. Units are sized
to match their capacity with the space being
cooled, and they'll work most efficiently, saving
both money and energy, when the matchup is

right. :"@"\_
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¢ Quotable Quotes

Be sure

to check out the
Customers First!
website at

‘I counted five lies in the space of five minutes.”

—Deerfield, lllinois, village trustee Bob Benton describing the
sales pitch delivered by a power provider seeking a contract

under a new municipal aggregation program, quoted in the
www.customersfirst.org egtlon pogrm, ol i

Help us share our messages with others. If you know of businesses or organizations that would like to learn more about protecting

Wisconsin's reliable and affordable electricity, please feel free to copy and share with them all or part of this newsletter, or you can
call 608,/286-0784 to arrange an informational meeting.

Customers First!
Plugging Wisconsin In







Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 10, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar.
The following calendar is provided for information and discussion.
July15-21, 2012 Public Power Week

July 16, 2012 Regular Meeting - - Stoughton Utilities RoundUp
Donation - Approve Stoughton Utilities Ten Year
(2013-2022) Capital Projects Program and
recommend it to the Stoughton Common Council -
Annual Stoughton Utilities Studies Discussion

July 26, 2012 Stoughton Utilities Public Power Celebration

August 20, 2012 Regular Meeting - Tour North Electric Substation -
Approve the Stoughton Utilities 2013 Budget and
recommend to the Stoughton Common Council -
Approve the Stoughton Utilities Non-Represented
employees wage adjustments and recommend to the
Stoughton Personnel Committee and the Stoughton
Common Council - Annual Stoughton Utilities
Goals Discussion and Approval - Tour the
wastewater treatment facility

September 5-7, 2012 American Water Works Association  Annual
Conference in Wisconsin Dells

September 13-14, 2012 WPPI Energy (WPPI) Annual Conference in Green
Lake.

September 17, 2012 Regular Meeting September 19-21, 2012





September 19-21, 2012

October 4, 2012

October 18, 2012

October 22, 2012

October 22, 2012

November 19, 2012
December 6, 2012
December 17, 2012

January 15, 2013

January 16-18, 2013

February 19, 2013

February 28, 2013

March 10-14, 2013

March 18, 2013

March 24-27, 2013

March 28-30, 2013

April 15, 2013

Wisconsin  Wastewater Operators  Association
Annual Conference - Appleton

WPPI Energy Orientation Meeting in Sun Prairie

Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW)
District Dinner Meeting

Special Meeting - Conduct hearings for the 2011
Tax Roll Nomination

Regular Meeting- Customer Collections Status
Report

Regular Meeting - Well No. 5 Tour

Stoughton Utilities Holiday Open House

Regular Meeting

Regular Meeting - Stoughton Utilities Goals Status
Report - Stoughton Utilities Committee efforts
requiring post-committee actions - Stoughton

Utilities RoundUp Donation

MEUW Superintendents Conference in Stevens
Point

Regular Meeting - Agricultural Land Rental
recommendation to the Common Council -
Declaration(s) of Official Intent

Common Council Meeting - Approve Agricultural
Land Rental

American Public Power Association Legislative
Rally in Washington, D.C.

Regular Meeting - Review Drinking Water
Consumer Confidence Report (CCR)

American Public Power Association Engineering
and Operations Conference

Wisconsin  Rural Water Association  Annual
Conference in Green Bay

Regular Meeting - Customer Collections Status
Report





May 5-11, 2013
May 9, 2013

May 13, 2013

May 22, 2013

June 10-14, 2013

June 16-20, 2013

June 18, 2013

June 26, 2013

June 27-29, 2013

cc: Sean O Grady

Drinking Water Week
WPPI Energy Orientation Meeting in Sun Prairie

Regular Meeting - First Regular Meeting after the
Common Council Reorganization Meeting - Elect
Committee Chair and Vice Chair - Elect Liaison
and Alternate Liaison - Establish Meeting Time and
Monthly Meeting Date - Stoughton Utilities 2010
Annual Audit and Management Letter presentation
discussion, approval and recommendation to the
Common Council - Stoughton Utilities Tax
Stabilization Dividends discussion, approval, and
recommendation to the Common Council - Review
Wisconsin  Public Service Commission Annual
Electric and Water Reports - Tour Stoughton
Utilities Building

Common Council - Stoughton Utilities 2010 Audit
and Management Letter Presentation and Approval
- Accept Stoughton Utilities Tax Stabilization
Dividends Recommendation

American Water Works Annul Conference

American Public Power Association (APPA)
Annual Conference

Regular Meeting - Approve and recommend the
Wastewater Compliance Maintenance  Annual
Report (CMAR) and Resolution to the Common
Council - Discuss Stoughton Utilities 2011
Accomplishments -

Common Council - Approve the recommended
Compliance Maintenance Annual Report (CMAR)
and adopt the corresponding Resolution

Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW)
Annual Conference in Stevens Point

Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities
Activities Reports

Stoughton Utilities JUNE 2012

ADMINISTRATION — Utilities Director Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Electric system reconstruction, contracted water and sanitary sewer construction,
contracted sanitary sewer slip lining construction, sanitary sewer cleaning and
televising, and surface restoration continued throughout the service territory as we are
noting the peak of our scheduled construction. Several projects scheduled for 2012 are
proceeding as planned. Efforts on working with customers to meet their financial
obligations culminated with a significant increase to our cash flow as the third round of
electric service and water service disconnections proceeded. New customer
construction continues to increase, and with few exceptions, our commercial and
industrial customers are near full production.

ACCOUNTING -— Utilities Accounting and Administrative Manager Kim M.
Jennings, CPA

Accomplishments:

Attended GFOA conference June 10-13.

Toured Associated Bank lockbox facility June 27.

Planned agenda for MEUW fall accounting seminar on June 14.

Prepared proposed revisions for position description.

Work order allocations and closing.

A/P, CCER, payroll and treasury management approvals.

Investment sales/purchases and income tracking.

Monthly account reconciliation, reporting and billing statistics for May 2012.

In Progress:

e Planning public power celebration scheduled for July 26.

¢ Research and preparation of RFP for banking services.

e Leading discussion group of WPPI members to analyze tools available for
automating work order processing. First software demonstrations are scheduled
for August 1.

e Review of potential outsourcing for customer payments including lockbox
services.

e Preparation of 2013 operating budget.

¢ Monthly account reconciliation and reporting for June 2012.





CUSTOMER SERVICES AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION — Utilities

Office and Information Systems Supervisor Brian R. Hoops

Activities & Accomplishments:

Staff processed 8,062 payments totaling $1.65 million, including 4,555 checks,
523 credit cards, 808 online E-Pay payments, 1,895 automated bank
withdrawals, 580 direct bank payments, and over $20,000 in cash.

Staff pursued electric service disconnections for all accounts that had past-due
balances and/or deposits. 1,297 accounts (15% of total) had missed their May
due-date and were mailed a 10-day notice of pending disconnection. On June
13, 45 accounts remained unpaid and had their electric services disconnected.
All but nine of these accounts settled their delinquent balances and were
reconnected within 48 hours. A total of 40 accounts remain disconnected, of
which three are known to be occupied.

One customer complaint was reported to the Wisconsin Public Service
Commission (PSC) during the month of June. The customer had been
disconnected for non-payment and requested an emergency reconnection due to
medical needs. When it was discovered that the customer had already used
their one-time medical exemption to receive a 21-day extension, staff re-
disconnected the account. After much discussion with the PSC, they determined
that the second medical extension was not required, our terms for a deferred
payment arrangement were reasonable, and that the customer was appropriately
disconnected. In the end, the customer made a full payment to avoid
disconnection of water service.

As always, staff is doing an excellent job or problem solving and working with
customers to come to an acceptable resolution, which generally eliminates the
need for PSC involvement.

Utilities Office & Information Systems Supervisor Brian Hoops with Finance
Manager Kim Jennings are researching potential Lockbox outsourcing solutions.
It is hoped that an affordable solution can be found to eliminate the tedious and
time consuming in-house processing of check payments received through the
mail.

Brian setup contacts within our email system that would send text messages to
the cell phones carried by the field crews during service disconnections. This will
allow office staff to easily communicate with the field staff without the need for a
phone call.

Brian worked on several personnel issues, including the procurement of a
temporary customer service employee to get us through the busy summer
months. Carol Allport will begin working at SU on July 2 on a temporary, part-
time basis.





e Utilities Billing Technician Erin Bothum completed the monthly utility billing as
well as issued 175 final billing statements for customers who have moved from
their prior addresses.

e Erin worked closely with Wastewater System Supervisor Brian Erickson to send
out sump pump inspection letters, as well as to schedule inspection
appointments as customers responded.

e Staff processed utility billing and collections, accounts payable, payroll, and daily
cash deposits throughout the month.

ELECTRIC DIVISION AND PLANNING DIVISION — Utilities Operations
Superintendent Sean O Grady

Wisconsin Clean Cities (WCC): Stoughton Utilities will be partnering with WCC this
August at the annual Coffee Break Celebration showcasing our bucket trucks as an
alternative fuel source. The focus will be on educating the public on the vehicle, how it's
used and the dollars saved annually with the alternative fuel source.

New Construction Activity: Things continue to look upbeat for this construction
season. We've had several inquires for new construction throughout our service
territory and staff is working vigorously to meet customer driven schedules.

Energy Services Representative (ESR): Corey Neeley participated in Safety Camp
with John McLain from our Line Division on June 14, 2012. Staff shares the importance
of electrical safety, knowing your surroundings and reporting unsafe conditions to the
utilities. We also use a table top demonstration that depicts a typical electrical system
and the risk associated with making poor choices around electric lines, both overhead
and underground.

Metering Apprenticeship Program: Bryce Sime has wrapped up his second year in a
three-year State Indentured Apprenticeship Program. A little background on Bryce and
the apprenticeship program, Bryce started his carrier with us in our Metering Division
and moved on to becoming a Journeyman Lineman with our utilities. Bryce has always
stayed connected to the metering side of our operations and always wanted to learn
more making the transmission into the apprenticeship program a natural fit. With the
dynamics of our operations and doing more with less, the key to success is leading by
example and supporting staff to become more than a robot, take risks and become an
integral part of the solutions to our increasingly complex operations.

Substation Electrician Apprenticeship Program: With the increase in automation
with controls and equipment, our substations are becoming more and more of a
specialized area. The heart and soul of any electric distribution system is the
substation. If your substation is not maintained properly, the unfortunate outcome is an
outage. The State of Wisconsin has recognized the lack of specialized training for staff
and created an apprenticeship program. I'm pleased to announce, Larry Donaldson






from our line division has accepted the additional responsibility and will start the
apprenticeship program next month.

North American Auction (NAFA) Addition: Electric distribution improvements and
construction has been identified with the owner to meet the increase in electric capacity
to serve an existing building owned by Swedish Match Leaf Tobacco Co. located in
Industrial Park North. Construction is scheduled to begin in early July.

Metering Division: Our third round of electric service disconnects for customers
unwilling to pay for utility services continues to be high. Customers have a hard time
understanding their utility bills normally go up during the warm weather season due to
the increase of customer driven demands from air conditioning, fans, refrigerators and
freezers working hard to keep the inside temperature cool, and dehumidifiers. In order
to save money, you have to be willing to make life style changes.

Line Division: Crews were busy with restoration work earlier this month from high
winds causing several power line conflicts and outages. Several trees fell on power
lines and an area south of town experienced several line contacts and extensive
trimming followed to minimize interruptions in the future. Crews are also working on
pole line reconstruction projects; two of which are most noticeable and are on South
Page and in the Industrial Park South.

Race Track Road Elevated Water Tower: Utility Service Company Inc. (USCI) was on
site this month working on a proposal to include this site in the annual
maintenance/inspection program. USCI completes our annual WDNR inspection
reports, washing of the exterior of the tank and painting services under one contract.

Water System Modeling Software: The modeling software was updated to reflect our
current operating distribution system and was field tested against fire flow tests. All
tests were found to be within acceptable ranges. The software is used to identifying
general conditions of the distribution system by detecting reduced flows from heavy
pipe-wall deposits and closed valves. Insurance underwriters also use the data to set
rates for insurance premiums and by fire sprinkler system designers and fire
departments to determine the rate of water flow available at various locations.
Test results are used to determine if the building needs a fire pump to get water to a fire
inside a structure or if the distribution system pressure can do the job.

Roof Replacements: Maly Roofing was awarded the contract for replacing the roofs at
water pumping stations 4 & 5 and is schedule for completion in July. Both roofs have
deteriorated beyond repair and require immediate replacements.

Statistical numbers for the month:
New Customer Construction - 6

Service Upgrades - 3

Service Relocations - 1

Temporary Services - 3

Service Repairs - 2

Work Orders Issued and Completed - 48





WASTEWATER DIVISION - Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian G.
Erickson

Sanitary Sewer Collection System: Staff continues to clean and repair the collection
system throughout the City.

Collection System Seminar: Scott Gunsolus and | attended this seminar in Watertown.
We were educated on new technology used in the collection system with case studies
from around the state. They also had venders onsite demonstrating the latest
technology in equipment.

Aeration Basins: Staff drained both aeration basins and hand cleaned over 800 air
diffusers. This process reduces the amount of air required to treat the wastewater and
lowers our electrical demand.

Clear Water Reduction and Cross Connection Project: We continue to inspect homes
for sump pump installations and water cross connections. Proper sump pump
inspections can reduce flow to the wastewater plant significantly and will help delay
future hydraulic expansions at the plant. The cross connection project is required by the
WDNR. This project requires us to inspect the water system in the home to make sure
there is no cross connection contamination in their internal water system.

River Crossing Project: The contractors are working on the sanitary river siphon that
crosses the river through Dunkirk Park. This project will be completed this summer.

Plant Study: Continuing working with Strand Associates, Inc. on the long range
strategic plan at the wastewater treatment facility.

Influent Screw Pump Project: We continue working with our engineer and supplier to
have the screws installed before winter. This project will have to be completed before
winter due to the installation process.

Phosphorus Project: We continue to work with MMSD on this project.

Plant Generator Project: We are moving forward with the RICE NESHAP Project on the
wastewater plant generator. | anticipate this project to be completed late summer.

The wastewater treatment facility processed an average flow of .809 million gallons per
day with a monthly total of 24 million gallons.

WATER DIVISION — Utilities Water System Supervisor Roger M. Thorson

With the Wastewater Division short staffed at this time, we have been assisting them
doing their yearly flushing and cleaning of sewer mains along with some plant
maintenance. This will continue throughout the summer.





Due to the hot weather in mid-June, on June 18™ we pumped a near record amount of
water of 2.1 million gallons. Consumers tend to use more when it’'s hot; they bath or
shower more often and some water their lawns.

The contractor on the water main infrastructure reinforcement project, starting on S.
Fourth St. going through Mandt Park, crossing the river, up Eight St to E South St. has
completed all the underground work. Road pavement restoration should be completed
soon.

Again this month the Water Division continues to be busy working on system
maintenance.

Did you know that 2/3 of water use in the home is in the bathroom.
SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE SECTION OF THE PLANNING DIVISION — Stoughton

Utilities/Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW) Southeastern Regional
Safety Coordinator Christopher Belz

Accomplishments

Training
= Completed a training audit

Audits/Inspections
= Completed a Forklift compliance inspection
= Completed Operations Building facility Inspection report
= Completed a Written Program Audit

Compliance/Risk Management

Confined Space Entry Written Program additions

Arc Resistant Clothing Policy Revisions

Injury/Accident Reporting Procedure Revisions

Incident Investigation

Hearing Conservation Procedures

Eyewash Station Research

Department of Safety and Professional Services Standards Review
Reviewed Confined Space Entry Permits

Completed Operations Building Facility Inspection report

Started Material Safety Data Sheet Updates

Goals & Objectives

Training
= Complete a training audit
Audits/Inspections





» Inspect Crews for proper Work Zone set ups and Personal Protective
Equipment
= Perform facility inspections in all Stoughton Utilities facilities

Compliance/Risk Management
» Finish Reviewing General Safety Rules

Scheduled dates MEUW SCRSC Safety Coordinator, Chris Belz, was at Stoughton
Utilities: June 4, 11 and 25

Please visit us on our website at www.stoughtonutilities.com to view current events,
follow project schedules, view meeting notices and minutes, review our energy
conservation programs, pay your utilities bill via the internet, or to learn more
about your Stoughton Utilities Electric, Wastewater and Water services.




http://www.stoughtonutilities.com/




Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: July 10, 2012

To: Stoughton Utilities Committee

From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Recommended Actions At The July 16, 2012 Regular Stoughton Utilities
Committee Meeting.

AGENDA:

e Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda.

a)

b)

d)

f)

9)

Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report. (Review, discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report via the consent agenda
approval.)

Draft Minutes of the June 12, 2012 Special and June 18, 2012 Regular Stoughton
Utilities Committee Meetings. (Approve the Draft Minutes of the June 12,
2012 Special and June 18, 2012 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meetings via the consent agenda approval.)

Stoughton Utilities May 2012 Financial Summary. (Discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities May 2012 Financial Summary via the consent agenda
approval.)

Stoughton Utilities May 2012 Statistical Information. (Discuss and accept the
May 2012 Stoughton Utilities Statistical Information via the consent agenda
approval.)

Stoughton Utilities Communications. (Discuss and accept the Stoughton
Utilities Communications via the consent agenda approval.)

Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar. (Discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar via the consent agenda
approval.)

Stoughton Utilities June 2012 Activities Report. (Discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities June Stoughton Utilities Activities Report via the consent
agenda approval.)





BUSINESS:

CC:

1.

Status Of The Stoughton Utilities Recommendation(s) To The Stoughton
Common Council. (Discussion.) (Review and discuss the Stoughton Utilities
Committee recommendation(s) to the Stoughton Common Council.)

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2012 Ten-Year (2013-2022) Capital Projects
Program. (Action.) (Review, discuss, approve and recommend the approval
and adoption of the corresponding resolution for the Stoughton Utilities 2012
Ten-Year (2013-2022) Capital Projects Program to the Stoughton Common
Council.)

Proposed Filling Of The Vacant Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Operator |
Position. (Action.) (Review, discuss, approve and recommend the approval
to the Stoughton Personnel Committee on August 6, 2012, and the approval
and the adoption of the corresponding resolution to the Stoughton Common
Council on August 14, 2012.)

Stoughton Utilities RoundUp Program. (Action.) (Review, discuss and donate
$1,100 to an applicant.)

Stoughton Utilities Governance. (Discussion and possible action.) (Review,
discuss and possibly act on Stoughton Utilities Governance.)

Stoughton Utilities Engineering Technician Il Efforts. (Discussion.) Review and
discuss the efforts of the Stoughton Utilities Engineering Technician I1.)

Stoughton Utilities Studies Annual Status Report. (Discussion.) (Review and
discuss the Stoughton Utilities Annual Status Report.)

Stoughton Utilities Participation In The City Of Stoughton Budgeting For
Outcomes (BFO) Program. (Discussion.) (Review and discuss the Stoughton
Utilities participation in the City of Stoughton BFO program.)

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Meeting Agenda Item(s). (Discussion.)
(Review and discuss Stoughton Utilities Committee future meeting agenda
items.)

Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent





